* SERVING FAUQUIER AND PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTIES SUMMER 2015

JIEDMONT

BUSINESS JOURNAL

J49

QUARRY
QUALITY

VULCAN ROCKS THE
CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY

NANOTECHNOLOGY ¢
FIGHTS DISEASE

=CUSTOMER SERVISE —
= E»g VIND CHIME MAKEF

-

4"

L
-
”!

EFTN

}EPA VS FARMS }DITCHING V-MAIL }SUMMER FASHION }TRADE PREP
Y = S GO AR LS S R Y

S



Licensed & Insured
RESIDENTIAL AND
COMMERCIAL

hgll

: S0:MuchiUnp} hor!
sl So-MuchiUnoer One Roor
40" VEARS! g A AU Q! Viin
WATER DAMAGE FLOORING & WINDOW CLEANING SERVICES -
SPECIALISTS TREATMENT SALES SPECIALISTS PROTECT YOUR WARRANTY!
* 24-Hour Emergency Services Floor Coverings Manufacturers require cleaning
¢ Water Damage Extraction Carpet * Vinyl » Tile ® Laminate * Hardwood every 12 to 18 Months.
e Drying / Dehumidification Ceramic * Area Rugs * Remnants * Orientals We Can Keep Your Image Clean!
* Odor Removal Services Custom Window Treatments * Carpet Cleaning, Repairs & Restretch
‘ Emergenq Boardeps , Shades e Vertical Blinds ¢ Drapes ¢ Bedding * Area Rug Cleaning - in shop
e Commercial / Residential Slip Covers » Re-Upholstery « Upholstery & Fabric (Draperies)
¢ New Flooring with * Ceramic & Stone —

; Specialty Services , :
Expert Installation S5rd & Finieh Hardwodd Cleaning, Care & Restoration

WE ARE AN INSURANCE PREFERRED VENDOR! Call Today! Carpet Repairs & Restretch * VCT — Strip & Polish

EMERGENCY SERVICES Ceramic & Stone Restoration * Pet Stain Deodorization
Day. Nights &_Woekands Avallnblt_a Subfloor Odor Removal * Odor Removal Services

Contaminated Flooring Removal * Contaminated Flooring -
: Removal & Disposal
earlyscarpetinc.com |. 5ot even ceanng
., * Water Damage Restoration

Early’s Carpet, Inc. « Highway Route 211 « Amissville, VA We install & Warranty ONLY - O |
Take Rte. 211W toward Washington, VA, pass the stop light at 229 crossroads, proceed then _ _.“_"'hftwf- Sellt i '
approximately 2 miles beyond Amissville sign, make U-turn across from Rte. 645. Vicappreciate o K Fousielf "Salcx! 5| i

T (7937:5500111800:870:90980 5. =

BRING THIS AD TO THE STORE AND RECEIVE A FREE GIFT - 4 PLACEMATS OR A RUG!

2 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL SUMMER 2015




SUMMER 2015

NEents

PHOTO BY DOUG STROUD

Nanoscience: Dr. Lance Liotta, CEO Ross Dunlap and Dr. Alessandra Luchini
are pioneering new ways to detect disease at Manassas-based Ceres

Nanosciences, Inc. — page 44

In the ‘old’ days a
24-hour response
to v-mail or email
was acceptable.
Today, it's not.

— DAVID PREZNUK,
NOKESVILLE BUSINESS
OWNER

PAGE 18

SUMMER 2015

FEATURE

48 Chime Times — Tightly tucked into a
commercial warehouse in Manassas Park, QMT
Windchimes plots a strategy to take its melodic
products worldwide.

56 Rocking out in Warrenton — The
Vulcan Materials quarry on Meetze Road supplies
one of the main ingredients of Northern Virginia's
transportation network—crushed stone.

IN THIS ISSUE
4 First Word
6 Timely Tips

16
18

25

28

32

34

40

44

48

56

62

Getting your point across
Oakview finds success
Summer fashion tips
Protecting your identity

Piedmont Business Briefs

Communication
Virtual Meetings
vs face to face

Agriculture
EPA imposes new
rules on farmers

Real Estate
Wright Realty approaches
seventh decade

Real Estate
May housing market

Employee Benefits
Employee leave sharing

Blue Collar Trades
Programs prepare
grads for job market

Nanoscience
Enhancing medical
diagnostics

Manufacturing

QMT Windchimes targets
European customers
Mining

Vulcan Quarry provides
area with crushed stone

Parting Shot

ON THE COVER

Kevin Romine manages the
Vulcan Materials plant on
Meetze Road in Warrenton.

PHOTO BY ADAM GOINGS

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 3



FIRST WORD

Piedmont Business Journal s

marks fifth anniversary

This issue marks the
five year anniversary of the
Piedmont Business Journal.

‘We launched our quar-
terly magazine with the
2010 summer issue.

‘While all of our Vir-
ginia News Group newspa-
pers — Fauquier Times,
Gainesville Times, Loudoun Times
Mirror, and Prince William Times —
cover business news, we believed the
region’s dynamic business commu-
nity deserved a publication that cov-
ered business issues and companies
in greater depth.

Paging through this issue, you'll
notice we redesigned the magazine
to have a fresher, more open look
and feel.

In terms of content, we've also in-
troduced some new features.

The first section offers what we
consider “steal-able ideas.” Those in-
clude small nuggets of information
gleaned from a variety of sources
which you may find useful for your
own enterprise.

The middle portion of the issue
presents articles on topical issues,
such as a new Environmental Protec-
tion Agency rule that may have a
detrimental impact on farming opera-
tions, a brief look at the region’s real
estate market, including a profile of
70-year-old Wright Realty, and an ex-
amination of programs to train young
people for the trades.

The balance of
the issue looks at
manufacturing in
Prince William
and Fauquier
counties.

The three
companies pro-
filed represent three completely dif-
ferent types of manufacturing from
the microscopic with Ceres
Nanosciences, to QMT Windchimes
and finally to Vulcan Material’s foun-
dational crushed-stone products.

We give the last word to sales
guru Rick Davis, who offers a fresh
look on traditional sales techniques.
Stay tuned for the next issue of PB]
where we’ll talk with Rick about a
book he’s writing expanding upon
the ideas he discusses here.

And speaking of that next issue,
October is National Women’s Small
Business month. In honor of the
month, every fall for the past five
years we have profiled some of the
top women business professionals in
the Piedmont region.

We'll do so again this year and
would love to hear from you sugges-
tions of the women business leaders
you believe we should include in the
issue.

Also, we welcome your feedback
on the redesign, content and future
direction of PB]J. You can send sug-
gestions to me, Steve Campbell, at
scampbell@virginianewsgroup.com.

Steve Campbell, Executive Editor

Piedmont

Business Journal

Published quarterly by
Virginia News Group
39 Culpeper St.
Warrenton, VA 20186
540-347-4222
Fauquier.com
NorthernVaTimes.com

PUBLISHER & CEO
PETER ARUNDEL

EXECUTIVE EDITOR
STEVE CAMPBELL

PHOTO EDITOR
RANDY LITZINGER

DESIGN
STACY TAYLOR,
MELISSA JANACK, COVER

ADVERTISING DIRECTOR
PAM SYMINGTON

ADVERTISING
CONSULTANTS

KATHY GODFREY,

MARIE ROSSI,

SYLVIA MCDEVITT,
CARINA RICHARD-WHEAT,
LAURA REHALUK,

EVELYN COBERT,

JEANNE COBERT

ADVERTISING
ASSISTANTS
CARMEN SCHABEL,
VIVIAN GRAYSON

\Fiis

FOLLOW US

4

| PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

SUMMER 2015



I @ée//& the doot
?,h Loiepoele wen feovree!
“, ,

.
e

suge LTI
R — —

~ The best decision you'll make is choosing me
to handle all your real estate need:s.
Let me help you open the door to your new home.

-a Brenda Rich

Gniu BrendaRich@mris.com
| 540.270.1659

8 E:er;ef:nf"::' Voted 2013 Business Person of the Year

540-349-1221 by the Fauquier County Chamber of Commerce.

SUMMER 2015 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 5



TIMELY TIPS

Getting your point across and staying on topic

"They are mistaken, and
possibly frustrated. You are
almost assuredly frustrated.”

— KEVIN EIKENBERRY

Business communications sometimes become
garbled, even in face-to-face conversations, and that’s
not counting the emotional impact of strong opinions
or disagreements.

According to Kevin Eikenberry of BudtoBoss.com,
a few simple conversational redirects will make sure
you stay on point. In a blog post dealing with interrup-
tions, Eikenberry says introducing a “clarifying com-
ment” will ensure that you don’t stray off topic.

For example, suppose you're talking with some-
one who frequently interrupts your remarks with “ar-
guments or comments that dispute (or correct) a
point that they assume you are making and their as-
sumption is wrong.”

The conversation has now been redirected,
Eikenberry says, away from your original point and
forced into a direction the other person assumed you
were headed.

“They are mistaken, and possibly frustrated. You
are almost assuredly frustrated,” he says.

He calls the “clarifying comment” technique a useful
tool to maintain the flow of the conversation in the direc-
tion you want it to go. So how does it work in real life?

Suppose, you've just been interrupted by a com-
ment that is clearly a wrong assumption about your
point or perspective. Eikenberry says to reply with a
comment that acknowledges their point and then
bridges to yours.

Use phrases such as:

¢ Yes, that could be true, and I was thinking. ..

¢ That’s an interesting point, and I was thinking. ..

¢ [ hadn’t thought about that. I was thinking...

“The general idea is to first acknowledge and af-
firm their idea (not necessarily agree with it, just ac-
knowledge they have it without arguing), and then
move smoothly to your actual point,” Eikenberry
says. “You don’t actually have to use the words Yes’
and ‘and,” the name of the strategy is just a way to re-
member the concept.”

He says remember that the “clarifying comment” is
just one of many conversational tools you should carry
with you to become an effective communicator.

Check out his blog at BudtoBoss.com for more advice.

6 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

SUMMER 2015



| "']ack came in with
a herniated disc.
re >

A N e
by " X ’ 1-‘ [ ] - " » »

" ~
A i‘“.‘?— »

I

- Andleftwith another 2,196 holes.

At Fauquier Health, we know you as a person first. That's because Fauquier is one of the few hospitals
FAUQUIER that operates under the Planetree philosophy - the radical notion that healthcare should always be

patient and community-focused. Choose Fauquier. We're not just making you well again, we're getting
f HEALTH you back to the things you love

It’s different here.

For more information, visit www.faugquierhealth.org @ Planetree Designated Patient-Centered Care

SUMMER 2015 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 7




TIMELY TIPS

15 minutes of fame:

Oakview finds success with ‘Sam’

Marshall-based Oakview Na-
tional Bank, like many small busi-
nesses, lacks a huge pot of cash to
engage in marketing, but also like
other firms, wants to share a lot of
“news” about its products and serv-
ices with customers and potential
new ones as well.

A couple months ago, the $171-
million community bank launched
an extremely low-budget, and sur-
prisingly successful, marketing cam-
paign, employing a stick-figure
cartoon character named Sam.

“We have a limited marketing
budget and we have a lot of news, a
lot of things that we do that we want
people to know about,” says Oakview
President and CEO Mike Ewing.

“We can't afford photographers and
all that production stuff, but we wanted
something that would get people’s at-
tention maybe get them looking for
what we're going to do next,” he says.

Ewing had three main require-
ments in mind when crafting a com-
pany marketing plan.

The campaign had to be:

e Pervasive, able to appear in a

variety of media from online to print;
¢ Flexible, easily transferable be-
tween various marketing channels; and,
¢ Adaptable, able to convey any
type of message.

The creative team at McKinsey
Development in Warrenton came up
with the concept of “Sam vs. Life,” a
simple portrayal of the average bank
customer and the challenges he or she
faces with day-to-day financial issues.

“They really nailed it,” Ewing says.

Immediate returns

While it’s often hard to quantify
the return on investment for a mar-
keting plan, Sam yielded almost im-
mediate results for Oakview.

A cartoon asking, “Is your bank
still going to be around?” appearing
on the front page of a Culpeper
newspaper, quickly produced walk-
in customer requests for new ac-
counts at Oakview’s branch there.

“We put it in the paper on the
front page and the next day, and one
of the [other banks in town’s] cus-
tomers came in and opened an ac-
count,” Ewing said.

Look elsewhere for ideas

For small business looking to get
the word out about their companies,
Ewing suggests they look outside of
their own industry for inspiration.

“I was really inspired by the Snow
White Grill in Winchester,” he says.

The tiny, hole-in-the-wall diner,
launched a program where they
would take a picture of a customer
having lunch. That person’s photo
then would be placed in a tiny ad in
the local newspaper.

“It was a neat thing in Winches-
ter,” Ewing says. “Everybody would
go there [hoping to get their] pic-
ture taken, and then look to see who
was in the paper this week.”

Sam will likely appear on a vari-
ety of give-away items the bank of-
fers, even T-shirts, and baby
pajamas. The stick figure is easily
transferable to just about any
medium, and Ewing hopes Sam’s
popularity grows.

“We hope that he’s going to
catch on and will be something that
is durable and last for a long time,”
Ewing says.

DOES
ANYONE CARE
ABOUT SMALL
SAM'S LEMONapE 5¢ BUSINESS?

BEEP_BEEP

PRESS |. FOR HELP,
PRESS 2. FOR MORE HELP.
PRESS 3. FOR

RACTHER CORPUITER,

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

SUMMER 2015




| became an audiologist to

your confidence, your experience, and

| do what | do to

IMPROVE
YOURLIFE &

When | was younger, my great aunt openly shared her
better-hearing journey with us. | was fascinated not only

5
with her hearing aids but with her story. After being FAUQUIER HEARING o
fit with technology, she lit up. She said she had more : ‘/ d
confidence in communicating with us, and she credited S ERVICES, P.L.L.C.

her audiologist with not only restoring her hearing but Committed to Excellence
her life. | entered college as a speech pathologist and left

as an audiologist. All it took was one introductory class, Warrenton

and | was hooked! I'd found what | was meant to do— 493 Blackwell Rd, Ste 311
help others find their passion, confidence, and excitement

again, just like my great aunt.

-Wendy N. Thorne, Doctor of Audiology U411V

Call today for a complimentary FauquierHearing.com
technology demonstration! AudigyCertiied™ |

SUMMER 2015 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 9




DAWN ARRUDA & CoO.
REAL ESTATE

rom Left: Dawn Arf dn-, Gina Clatterbuck, Sheila Oakliey.

10 |

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

R
Ready for your new home?
Call us at:

540-341-8933 (Office)
540-729-6740 (Dawn-Direct)
540-905-5366 (Gina-Direct)

or email us at
arrudahomes@teamregency.com

RE/MAX Regency | 403 Holiday Ct. | Warrenton, VA 20186

SUMMER 2015



? 8 Want the Right Product
Need a Rlde at the Right Price =~ S
e o '

Delivered on Time?
No matter what the destination...

Then Call
Ask about our Senior Discounts

Raggo
Advertising

EH@I

Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles i Pl‘ oducts, .i.c
el 888.336.7844 * 540.341.7844
Short & Long Distance WWW.raggo.com

Transportation 18 Years of Experience Delivering on that Promise!

Promotional & Fundraising Products, Business Gifts & Awards

703-369-2100 or 703-491-2222

www.yellowcabpw.com [ h g .
¢ AR
G p

Family Owned & Operated Since 1978

Yellow Ca h-E-‘- - ~YEIIOW Cab
R— Prince William County
We go where people go!

Dr. Alok Gupta and Staff Welcome

Kami Whitney, Physician Assistant

We are pleased to announce Kami Whitney, Physician Assistant, is joining the
practice of Dr. Alok Gupta. Kami is a graduate of Shenandoah University. She
is well versed in all aspects of medical care for adults. She has special interest in
women’s health and weight management.

We provide comprehensive medical care, including:

* Comprehensive Physicals ¢ Echo cardiogram * EKGs

* Home Sleep Studies ® Immunizations * PFT's (breathing tests)
* Preventive health care ® Women’s Health

Accepting New Patients Extended hours on Mondays and Thursdays, Saturday Hours too.

Check out our updated website:

www.alokguptamd.com

9 ii 571.248.6666
y Arjun Medical Center, PC

6(}/}1 DUUSSLOTE rjun Medic nter
We accept Medicare and most major insurances

SUMMER 2015 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 11

7350 Heritage Village Plaza
Ste. 101, Gainesville, VA 20155




It penetrates so well,
it actually protects
wood from the inside out.

ARBOCOAT waterborne
technology matters.

Really protecting your wood matters,
so Arbocoal's advanced watercoat
technology penetrates better, offers
superior UV protection, and stain,
scuff and mildew resistance. Not to
mention a wide range of opacities
and colours. Beating the elements
is still challenging. Arbocoat just
makes it look easy.

Visit benjaminmoore.com

2013 Benjamin Mo

registered tradern

THE PAINT SHOP LTD

51 Alexandria Pike (Old Town Warrenton)

540-347-4484 ~ www.thepaintshopltd.com
Mon - Fri 7:00-5:30 ~ Saturday 8:00-5:00

Benjamin Moore'

For averything that mattery™

Natalie & Curt McArtor

and Associates

Over 30 Years of Combined Real Estate Experience
and Over $200,000,000 in Sales.

Dedicated Team Members, each with Specific Areas
of Expertise to Best Serve Our Clients.

Our Belief that it is Not About the “Transaction,’
but about Building Relationships.

or a free market analysis of your current neighborhood or ¢

For a free market analysis of your current neighborhood or a

personalized plan outlining the purchase or building of your
next home, please contact us.

Ranked in the Top 1% of Agents Nationwide!!!

NatalieandCurt.com
Natalie@Inf.com

703-200-4703 ,
SN

7526 Limestone Drive 1
Gainesville, VA 20155

12 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

TIMELY TIPS

Staying cool this summer

As the dog days of sum- too casual. Wearing a jacket
mer descend on the Piedmont,  with shorts is a no-no. Re-
the hot humid days putawrin-  member you want to be taken
Kkle in even the most sharply seriously, whether you're
dressed business person’s dressing for a job, raise, or
professional image. -— a promotion.

We turned to a Christine Fox,
pair of Fauquier whose shop is at 47
fashion experts for S. Third St. in War-
some tips on main- - renton advises ladies
taining a crisp per- ' to:
sona even as the ¢ Investin a clas-
thermometer ratchets sic, neutral shift dress.
up in the coming It is a wardrobe essen-
weeks. Menswear ex- tial that you can both
pert Lake Lester of dress up and dress
Court Clothing and down with jewelry,
women’s clothing scarves, blazers and
retailer Christine more.

Fox remind busi- e Linen is a sum-
ness men and mer staple. Incorpo-
women that stay- rate pieces of it into
ing cool fashion- your everyday work
wise never goes wear, whether as
out of style. pants or a button-

“It’s always im- down that will keep
portant to look pro- you cool all day long.
fessional and e Read your tags!
appropriate in the Even a fabric as basic
work place,” Lester as cotton can fluctuate
says. “Important meet- significantly as it blends

ings can happen at the
drop of a hat, and if you are
dressed ill appropriately, it can
reflect poorly on you in the
work place.”

As summer temps rise,
dressing for your career is
very important no matter
what the weather throws at
you. Lester offers gentlemen
the following tips for main-
taining your cool:

e Wear light colors to re-
flect the heat.

e Chose fabrics like cot-
ton or light-weight wool.
Light-weight wool will breathe
where polyester will not.

e Be careful not to look

with other fabrics — for

summer, look for rayon,
silk, and chiffon to help you
beat the heat from 9 to 5.

For more wardrobe ad-
vice contact:

Lake Lester, Court Cloth-
ing, courtclothing@earth-
link.net, (703) 943-7193, or
courtclothingbylake.com

Christine Fox, Inc.,
christinefoxinc@gmail.com,
47 S. Third St., Warrenton,
Va. 20186, (540) 347-3868, or
christinefox.com

Check the Fall issue of
Piedmont Business Journal for
fashion tips on transitioning

to autumn.
SUMMER 2015



T argei Engage Compel

M

Marketing, advertising, public mountain view
relations, and social mediathat N ARKETING
leverages your brand and grows  helping you reach new heights
your business. 540.675.1201 |

, N " info@mountainviewmarketingllc.com
Contact Mountain View Marketing! www.mountainviewmarketingllc.com

B

I.-\'al
e

SAM vs. LiIFE...

- W ==
OAK VIEW

o VATIONAL BANK

I LOVE QAK YIEW'S
MOBILE BANKING
SERVICE!

Warrenton:

128 Broadview Avenue
Warrenton, VA 20186
540-359-7100

THAT'S GREAT!
JUST DON'T
BANK AND DRIVE.

Marshall:

4174 Old Stockyard Road
Marshall, VA 20115
540-364-1187

Culpeper:

450 James Madison Highway
Culpeper, VA 22701
540-825-2570

At Oak View, we understand how busy you are, which is why we provide
mobile banking to our clients. Just remember, “don’t bank and drive.”

OakViewBank.com Ef FDI(
SUMMER 2015 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 13




TIMELY TIPS

Think your identity is safe? Think again.

Personal information of up to 18 million federal workers was stolen.

In April, millions of federal gov-
ernment employees, contractors and
their families learned of a gigantic
data breach of the Office of Person-
nel Management (OPM), the gov-
ernment human resources agency.

Then in June, OPM reported
that the records of 4 million cur-
rent and former federal workers,
including Department of Defense
personnel, had been compro-
mised. Some estimates place that
number at as many as 14 million
records.

CNN reported on June 23 that
up to 18 million employee records
were affected by the breach, more
than four times the 4.2 million origi-
nally acknowledged.

In January of 2015, Anthem
Health Keepers reported a major data
breach, and in recent years Home
Depot, Target, and JP Morgan Chase
have all reported data breaches.

All together as many as 80 mil-
lion Americans may have had their
Personal Identifying Information
(PII) compromised.

In the OPM case, family and ac-
quaintance information may also have
been compromised. The release of
anyone’s PII, including children, in-
creases the risk of identity theft.

Generally, those whose personal
data has been stolen are notified by
letter of the loss. Victims are typically
offered some service that will allow
them to monitor credit bureau
records for suspicious activity. These
services range from the ability to pull
reports from the three credit bu-
reaus to services that actively moni-
tor credit bureau records.

According to Kevin Driscoll, a

Legal Shield associate in Manassas,
identity theft is not new issue, but, in
fact, has been the number one con-
sumer complaint to the Federal
Trade Commission for 15 straight
years. Also, there are many types of
identity theft, not just financial.

“Some of the most common are so-
cial security, driver’s license, criminal,
income tax, and, in my mind scariest of
all, medical identity theft,” Driscoll
says. “In fact, just this year my wife and
Ilearned someone else had filed an in-
come tax return in our names.”

Everyone with a social security
number, name, and birth date should
have a service that actively monitors
the use of their PII, he says.

Even children’s identities are being
stolen. The trouble is they probably
won't find out about it until they apply
for college, go to get credit, apply for a
security clearance, buy auto insurance,
or some other life event.

So how do you protect yourself
from identity theft?

First, obtain a free credit report
from each of the three national credit
reporting agencies through the An-
nual Credit Report Request Service
at www.annualcreditreport.com or
by calling (877) 322-8228.

“In my opinion, monitoring your
credit report once a year is not
nearly enough,” Driscoll says. “A lot
of damage can happen over the
course of a year.”

He recommends subscribing to a
service that monitors activity reported
to the credit bureaus about you.

The service should include:

¢ Counseling with licensed in-
vestigators,

e Monitoring for use of your PII
across a wide variety of sites includ-
ing black market sites, and

¢ Comprehensive identity
restoration services.

That last point, comprehensive
identity restoration, is critical because
restoring your identity can be an ex-
tremely time-consuming ordeal.

Many insurance agencies, the
credit reporting bureaus, as well as
independent companies offer those
services.

For more information, contact
Kevin or Mary Jane Driscoll at (703)
3981188, or visit www.Driscoll42.Legal-
ShieldAssociate.com.

Get a free credit report

Federal law allows consumers
to obtain a free credit every 12
months from the three credit re-
porting bureaus — Equifax, Experian
and TransUnion — to ensure that

information on the reports is cor-
rect and up to date.

To obtain a report contact, An-
nual Credit Report Request Service
at www.annualcreditreport.com or
by calling (877) 322-8228.

14 |

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

SUMMER 2015



Experience the All New 2015 Tahoe

(puniry

WARRENTON, VIRGINIA
Virginia’s Best Selection Of New Chevrolet Cars and Trucks

www.countrychevrolet.com
FINDNEWROADS &= =7

SUMMER 2015 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 15



PIEDMONT BUSINESS BRIEFS

Hyson marks 10
year anniversary
with Walker Jones

An AV-
rated attorney,
Mark E. Hyson
recently cele-
brated his 10th
year with
Walker Jones,
PC located in Warrenton and
Washington, Va.

His practice areas include
business law, real estate law,
estate planning, conservation
easements and real property.

Edward Jones moves
up FORTUNE 500 list

Financial services firm Edward Jones
moved up on the annual FORTUNE 500
list, published by FORTUNE magazine, in
its third appearance in three years.

FORTUNE magazine’s annual listing
ranks the largest U.S. companies by rev-
enue. Edward Jones moved up to 426 on
this year’s list, up 18 spots from No. 444,
with more than $6.3 billion in revenue for

2014.

“Our success comes from making a sig-

nificant difference to our clients,” said Ed-
ward Jones Managing Partner Jim Weddle.
“Being named a FORTUNE 500 firm is a re-
sult of helping meet more clients’ financial
needs as we deliver an experience our
clients need and value.”

Edward Jones provides financial serv-
ices for individual investors in the United
States and, through its affiliate, in Canada.
Headquartered in St. Louis, the company
has offices throughout Virginia, including
Haymarket, Gainesville, Manassas, Mar-

shall and Warrenton. For more information,

visit www.edwardjones.com.

Local business

port approximately 300
wounded warriors to and

Born in W: ton, i . e s
Hysogrenarurlleda;}elr)licﬁnom wins contract from'varlous activities,
Pennsylvania State University Warrenton-based appointments and er-
and a BA. from Virginia Poly- Shenandoah Fleet Mainte- ~ rands.
technic Institute and State nance and Management- Shenandoah Fleet takes
University. He was admitted won a multi-year contract  care of the transportation
to the Virginia bar in 2002 and with the Brook Army needs of the wounded war-
is a member of the Fauquier Medical Center’s Warrior ~ riors using a fleet of about
County Bar Association. in Transition Battalion 20 vehicles, which includes

Mark Hyson can be Transportation Section. ADA-compliant shuttle
reached at mhyson@walker- Under the contract, buses, fulllength buses and
joneslaw.com or (540) 347-9223. the company will trans- passenger vans.
Warrenton Speci?lization in insur- NOVEC HELPS raises

- . ance law. .
officeparkgains .5 . 10fice $22,000 for charity
new tenants Park continues to offer Ninety golfers and dozens

: an idyllic setting for a va- of sponsors helped raise more
te C}gs{ggt?;lez?: ez(iind riety of professional op- than $22,000 net for charitable
Lo . erations while and community groups at the
professional services W
emphasizing our area’s NOVEC HELPS (Hands En-
center, Blackwell Office . di - .
. owing role as a profes- gaged in Local Public Service),
Park gained two new gr ! third 1 golf
N sional services hub.” ird annual golf tournament
tenants, LinQuest Corpo- - TN . g in May 14 at the Stonewall Golf
ration and Dulaney, said N fna We1ss}) e Club in Gainesville.
Lauer & Thomas. president of Weissberg

L . . In the past year, NOVEC

LinQuest's expertise ~ Corp., which owns the HELPS has donated to the
is on the convergence of ~ office park. . American Red Cross, Special
communications, com- _ Formore mforma-. Olympics, March of Dimes,
mand and control, and tion, contact J ohn Lesin- Wounded Warrior Project,
information systems. Du-  ski of Colliers American Cancer Society,
laney, Lauer & Thomas  International at (540) Project Mend-A-House, North-
is an established law 754-1618 or email john. ern Virginia Family Service,
firm known for its expert  lesinski@colliers.com. and other organizations.

Kapur to manage
Cardinal’s
Gainesville branch

Shalini J.
Kapur joined
Cardinal Bank
as assistant
vice president,
manager of

: the Gainesville
office. She will oversee the
business development ef-
forts and daily operations of
the office located at 7905
Heritage Village Plaza.

Most recently, she
served in a similar role for
United Bank following the
merger of Virginia Com-
merce Bank, where she ad-
vanced to positions of
increasing responsibility.

A resident of Prince
William County, Kapur holds a
Bachelor of Science degree in
commerce. She is an active
member of the Prince William
Chamber of Commerce and
the Dulles Regional Chamber
of Commerce. Kapur gives
back to the business commu-
nity through her service in the
Manassas Chapter of the Opti-
mist Club.

16 |

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

SUMMER 2015



R weor’ 2
Hapal

SELLING
OR

BUYING?

NOW'S

THE
PERFECT
TIME TO
MAKE
YOUR
e MOVE!
The Piedmont Advanmt_agé Group _f

\ 'y

SUMMER 2015 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 17




=/ €rase face tofface

Hang up on voice-mail to dial in on productivity

By BETSY BURKE PARKER shows no sign of abating, and more than just millenni-

The minute voicemail became widely available in the  als are coming online.
late 1970s, it swiftly became an essential business tool. ‘When it comes to whether to send a Facebook

Lately, there’s a new king of message, tweet 140 characters
communication. When | call a collea gue an d orleave a personal message at

Voicemail is out and text is in. . : the beep, zip codes play as

A recent Bloomberg Busi- g et their machine I han 9 UDP  much arole as do birth dates.
ness article reports that lending and send an email. “I don't like the idea of elimi-
giant JPMorgan Chase, the nating any tool of communica-
Coca Cola Co. and many other — CASANDRA JOHNSON WITH tion, especially at the local
corporations are eliminating TIFFANY’'S IN NEW YORK business level,” says business
voicemail in an effort to trim bil- consultant Nicole Chamblin of
lions in annual expenses and push up productivity. Visions Productivity Solutions in Lake Ridge.

The article says personal voicemail boxes cost up to “My viewpoint is that every one of those tools —

$10 per line per month. Given that workers increasingly ~ email, text, face-to-face, and, yes, voicemail — is criti-
rely on text and email, cutting the cord yields savings. cal to success,” she says.
Many lament the change, but experts wonder if Each communication method serves a particular
the phone call may be a dying institution anyway. need, Chamblin noted. “From a quick text, ‘running
The number of text messages sent monthly in the  five minutes late, to a detailed phone message where
U.S. exploded from 14 billion in 2000 to 188 billionin  your tone of voice comes through, today we have lots of
2010, according to a Pew Institute study. The trend choices,” she says.

18 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL SUMMER 2015



A generation lost in space?

Much like the smoke signal, pay
phone and pager, voicemail initially lost
its appeal because communication was
tethered to a physical thing at a given
physical location — an actual answering
machine plugged into the wall next to an
actual telephone.

Chamblin says communications
today are not physically anchored to a
wire running into a wall.

Most Americans carry a cell phone
or a smart phone in their pockets, and
being instantly reachable is almost ex-
pected. However, smaller businesses
don’t have budgets to pass out personal
devices, and most local companies still
have landlines.

Warrenton orthodontist Al Griffin
thinks eliminating voicemail wouldn’t
work for health care. “It will not fly any-
time soon,” he says. “At least at the prac-
titioner level. Confidentiality
requirements apply, ... and, often, doctor
discussions are dynamic and email is not
practical to get an efficient and compre-
hensive decision.”

“Small businesses already face so
many challenges,” says consultant Cham-
blin. “I fear this cost-cutting move will
have a negative impact. If an enterprise

540.347.0765

& e
= ]
WARRENTON _
S iy,

P siNeE S

AIR CONDITIONING « ELECTRICAL

SUMMER 2015

moves to strictly text on personal devices,
you've lost control of your company.”
“Ask Hilary Clinton.”

Cutting the cord

Others, though, think reliance on a
landline answering machine is absurd in
the modern day.

Retired air-traffic controller Tom
Watton of Markham cites “telephone
tag” as a good reason to turn to tech.

“From my point of view, working both
in government and private industry,
voicemail is a waste of time,” says Watton.
“You call someone and they’re not at their
desk. You leave a message. They call you
back and you're not at your desk.

“I can see why a corporation would
want to eliminate voicemail. I find email
productive, but of course the best com-

appletoncampbell.com

APPLETON ;“CAMPBELL
— N —

PLUMBING * HEATING

munication is face to face.”

Watton keeps good company: Pope
Francis admonished his flock to forgo
social media in favor of personal conver-
sation.

“The great challenge facing us
today is to learn once again how to talk
to one another, not simply how to gen-
erate and consume information,” the
pontiff says in his annual World Day of
Communications message.

Rappahannock real estate agent Alan
Zuschlag says ZIP code plays a role in
rural Virginia.

Though buyers can do everything
but a final walk-through online, he still
prefers telephone to email, and prefers
email to texts.

“Texting is for kids,” he says. “Not
for conveying business information.”

“In the country, we don’t have the
luxury of instant communication at all
times,” Zuschlag added. “A lot of times
I'm in the back field of a farm or a coun-
try property and don’t get cell signal.”

Agent Julie Martin cites another rea-
son for going digital; she appreciates the
ability of text or email to save every por-
tion of a “conversation” with clients. Text
“allows me to be very responsive instead

703.754.3301

Y

Nl
By

Al

=

Guaranteed
v’ Service
v Up-Front Prices
v’ Satisfaction

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 19



COMMUNICATION

NUMBERS:

14 billion
Text messages
sent in 2000,
according to
Pew Institute
study.

188 billion
Text messages
sent in 2010,
according to
Pew Institute
study.

140
Character
limit for a
Twitter
message

of missing voicemails or not
being able to decipher them.”

Disciples of the digital age

Accountant Nina McKee
deals with a range of ages —
and addresses, in her clientele.
She says she can’t imagine
hanging up the phone, and, by
extension, voicemail. “Never,”
she stressed. “A fair number of
my clients don’t ‘do’ text.”

Age may be the great divide.

“I rarely leave voicemail be-
cause [ know, myself, I don’t
check my own work messages,”
says Casandra Johnson, 32, from
Tiffany’s corporate headquarters
in New York. “When I call a col-
league and get their machine I
hang up and send an email.”

Nokesvill business owner
David Preznuk, 48, recalls that
25 years ago when he sarted his
professional consulting career,
he didn’t have voicemail.

“We had pink paper message

In the ‘old" days a
24-hour response to
v-mail or email was
acceptable. Today, it's not

— DAVID PREZNUK, A
NOKESVILLE BUSINESS OWNER

slips we would pick up at the
front desk when we returned to
the office,” says Preznuk “We
used pagers for rapid access to
the people we needed to reach on
short notice.”

Today, he relies exclusively
on mobile platforms — cell,
tablet, laptop — for all work-re-
lated correspondence.

“In the ‘old’ days a 24-hour
response to v-mail or email was
acceptable. Today, it’s not,”
Preznuk says. “Text is [ideal] for
quick correspondence, with em-
ployees and customers.”

Skyhorse Media editor Steve

Price, 75, isn’t convinced. “T've
left voice messages asking peo-
ple to return my call ASAP, but if
indeed the calls are returned, it's
at the end of the day when peo-
ple get around to checking their
answering machines.”

“They say, ‘you should have
sent me an email.’ They don’t
get it when I say that the matter
at hand would be more satisfac-
torily and speedily concluded by
a conversation.

“People today are pro-
grammed to stare at screens. Eas-
ier than connecting their brains to
their tongues, I suppose. Sloppy
syntax and grammar, abbrevia-
tions and emoticons are better left
to 12-year-old Taylor Swift fans.”

Loan officer Judy Allen, 62,
hopes the phone sticks around.
“Call me old-fashioned, behind
the times, whatever, I don’t care.
I need my voicemail,” she says.

Betsy Burke Parker has been a
writer, photographer and editor for
the Fauquier Times since 1990.

A family owned business serving Northern VA for over 10 years!

TWI

AIR.

|
Plumbing, Heating, Cooling, Gas Service
Geothermal & Solar

(703) 754-1062

"Above and Beyond"

www.TwinAirlLC.com

20 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

Aoh

&l —t

& PREMIER DEALER
A et CREMIER

-

TANGE )

< are - r ==

F
;-', '
B

Bl yae
See our reviews on

SUMMER 2015



We hope you are enjoying your summer!

LET US TAKE CARE OF YOUR PLUMBING!

The kitchen and
Bathroomjare used
more duringithe Summer.-"'

.f —
The kids are home

and com anyjis visitin
"-:\‘k 2
MRC - Ah'%m;[g there when you need us!

MRC Plumbing & Heating LLC
(540) 347-3013 (703) 376-1755

Your Local Hometown Plumber for over 25 Years - AVAILABLE 24/7

’ '!r..\\_

Involved in Civil or

Commercial Litigation?
You Need Walker Jones.

Walker Jones'leading civil and commercial litigation attorneys have trial
experience at all levels.

Knowledge of substantive and procedural law, the ability to analyze
complex materials, strong communication skills, and excellent
negotiation skills set Walker Jones'attorneys apart.

Contact one of Walker Jones’ exceptional civil

and commercial litigation experts to handle -
Powell L. Duggan, Susan F. Pierce
your case. & Jonathan P. Lienhard

Carter Hall, 31 Winchester Street

Warrenton, Virginia
540.347.9223 www.walkerjoneslaw.com

SUMMER 2015 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 21



FALLON
MYERS &
MARSHALL
LIP e

Merle W. Fallon | Vaughan R. Myers
Nikki L. Marshall | Jennifer R. Moore

Thoughtful counsel and skilled legal representation

Business & Corporate Law | Construction Law
Real Estate Law & Disputes | Land Use & Zoning

Estate Planning & Administration | Elder Law HOSACR 1110 Main Sepees | Waitigntori, VA 20136

www.fmmatty.com

250 WEST{SHIRLEY AVE.... ~
WARRENTON; VA® 8

So Benaes - WWW.JIMHARRISAUTO.COM  ow= SRERRES

22 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL SUMMER 2015




O,' , & / ! ¢ / (\J crleclarels
B nicloniinyCotlmarel
I\ REAL ESTATE

“Hesperides” is more than a home...

( —[ e ot P B p) _[ P o e :
~ S it is a 159 acre compound, a working
—l_ L '—‘)—r)L J\-’ DL—) farm, a private mountain top retreat.
AVA"ABLE FOR PURCHASE Once through the gates, you climb to

over 1,000 feet above sea level to reach
the top of Bear Wallow Mountain, where
the driveway emerges to over forty acres
of open, rolling pastures. At the peak sits
the manor home and below it four guest
cottages, two barns, several paddocks and
other improvements that make Hesperides
an extraordinary estate.

With alternative energy infrastructure,
exceptional privacy and arguably the best
sunset views in the county, Hesperides is

spectacular, unique and put simply,
a spedial place, no matter the season.

All of this less than 50 miles to both
Dulles International Airport and
Washington DC.

Class A Medical or Office Space in Warrenton Virginia [

Existing and New Space Available Delivered as shell
Two Additional Buildings Proposed

2,000 - 31,000 SF! ~ Condominiums for Sale or Lease (39,600 SF Each)

Highly Visible to Highway

(AADT 38,000 per day)

New building to have Geothermal
heating and cooling

Neighboring Users Include
Dentist, Periodontist, Dance Studio,
Fitness Center

==/ Tyler James Ross, Broker

S: 21 Culpeper Street | Warrenton, Virginia
tylerjamesross @ gmail.com

f\\ , www.RossVa.com RO S S LH

540-270-4819 =REAL ESTATE— =

SUMMER 2015 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 23




Cilibtng T Rova s Uigiins Pt
Saturday, September 12, 2015 - 10 am to 4 pm
Fauquier Fair Grounds

Live Demos: Agricultural Drone, Cow Milking, Corn Harvesting, Canine Demo
Farm & Fire Equipment on Display, Hands on Activities-Grape Stomping,
Arts & Crafts, Games, Team Green World, Puppet Shows, Pumpkin Patch,
Wine & Beer Garden, Local Business Booths, Art & Craft Booths, Farmers Market

mAauQuier
CHAMBER

Applications can be found at www.fauquierchamber.org
Piedmont Harvest Fest, 98 Alexandria Pike, Suite 25, Warrenton, VA 20186
540-347-4414, Fax 540-347-7510 or email: Mailbox@fauquierchamber.org

24 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL SUMMER 2015



The Environmental Protection Agency in May
published long-awaited — and some would say long-
dreaded — revisions to rules implementing the 1972
Clean Water Act that critics say seriously erode prop-
erty rights and may force costly changes to the way
farmers deal with run off and damp areas on their
farms.

According to the American Farm Bureau Federa-
tion, the 300-page final rule issued jointly by the EPA
and the Army Corps of Engineers redefines “naviga-
ble waters” to include virtually any wet spot, ditch or
area where water pools.

The EPA says the rule does not apply to
“ephemeral streams” or ditches, but given the
agency’s history of making rather broad interpreta-
tions of its own rules, agriculture officials remain con-
cerned that the vagueness of the rule’s language
leaves the door open to a vastly wider array of areas
that would come under its jurisdiction.

“Regardless of EPA’s assurances about what the
rule will or won’t do, we've dealt with enough EPA
doubletalk and overzealous enforcement to know that
it’s the fine print that really matters,” the AFBF says

Recent EPA rule may impose costly expanded rules on farmers.

in a blog post about the rule.

“[TThe agencies have doubled down on their defini-
tion of regulated ‘tributaries’ broadly to include any place
on the landscape where rainwater channels and flows
enough to leave a mark,” the farm trade group says.

In other words, an area in a cattle pasture that is
wet during some period of the year, but not necessar-
ily all year round, could become subject of erosion
control and run off mitigation. Also, areas where
water pools in fields or ditches, or seasonal streams
that flow only during the wetter fall and winter
months, could be covered by the regs.

“I think farmers are like others in wonderment at
the EPA’s attempt to extend its jurisdiction over ‘navi-
gable’ waters to the lengths contemplated in this set
of rule makings and especially peeved that farming
seems to be one of the activities that the agency
wants to control,” says Ben Cooper with the Fauquier
Farm Bureau.

Other industry groups, such as the National Asso-
ciation of Home Builders (NAHB), are likewise con-
cerned about the private property implications of the
EPA rule. Testifying before a June 4 House Science,

SUMMER 2015

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 25



GARAGE DOGRS
PIEDMONT DOOR SERVICE, LLC

Sales * Service ¢ Installation
Residential & Commercial

Sectional Doors ¢ Rolling Steel Doors
Fire Doors & Loading Dock Equipment
Commercial Hollow Metal Doors & Frames
Garage Door & Operator Tune-Ups
Gate Openers

L 1 ] ey
Serving the C.H.L.EEE LiftMaster |E-
Piedmont B O
: €onnaEtl ‘
since 1994/ BROKEN SPRINGS REPLACED  rer

BROKEN CABLES REPLACED

540-829-0329

8491 WHITE SHOP ROAD
Culpeper, VA 22701
www.PiedmontDoorService.com

America’s Rural Lender
Since 1916

" ‘-;

We Finance:

+ Small & large tracts of land with
no acreage limits

» Homes and home construction
+ Home and lot improvements

+ Mortgage refinancing

+ Recreation property

- Farms, livestock and equipment

AuTuMN CRIDER*"SusaN BELFORD”.

Loan ( Loan"Of

Warrenton: 540.347.3344

800.559.1016 x8

FarmCreditofVirginias.com
@ HMLSS 456965

<»Farm CREDIT
Country Mortgages -4

26 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

AGRICULTURE

Space and Technology Com-
mittee hearing, Bob Kerr of
Kerr Environmental Services
told the committee that “the
rule fails to follow the intent
of Congress and Supreme
Court precedent, and it does
not acknowledge the states’
role in regulating their own
waters.”

“This rule will increase
federal regulatory power
over private property and will
lead to increased permit re-
quirements, project delays
and avoidance and mitigation
costs,” said Kerr.

According to NAHB, the
rule, which goes into effect
mid-August, establishes a
broad definition of tributaries
which, for the first time, in-
cludes ditches. It will also
allow federal agencies to reg-
ulate adjacent non-wetlands
located more than a quarter-
mile from a traditional naviga-
ble water and isolated ponds
located within the 100-year
floodplain.

“It certainly is a larger
reach than before,” Tim Mize,
an agriculture extension agent
for the Fauquier Cooperative
Extension says. “It looks as if
ephemeral streams that aren’t
navigable [are included], but
are flowing into lakes, basi-
cally any water.”

He says the EPA was
going to exclude man-made

ponds that farmers use for ir-
rigation, as well as ditches,
but then the final rule seems
to indicate that any ditch or
other wet area taking in rain
water would be included.

“That’s where we get the
mistrust and the misunder-
standing,” Mize says. “The
EPA is saying, no, ditches
that don’t contain water all
the time or most of the time
aren’t covered, but [in other
sections says] ditches that do
drain into ponds or are con-
nected to other streams
would be.”

The EPA’s concern is
over streams that drain into
major water ways. Streams
that run only in the winter or
for a couple weeks after a
major storm may escape
scrutiny. “We have a lot of
streams that are dry all sum-
mer and as soon as the water
table rises after leaf fall and
through winter, they run
water,” Mize says.

For farmers whose fami-
lies have worked the same
piece of land for 100 or more
years, the rules make little
sense. “They question the
need for a rule that suddenly
puts part of their operations
off limits,” he says.

According to Mize, organ-
izations such as the John
Marshall Soil and Water Con-
servation District will urge

SUMMER 2015



AGRICULTURE

The agencies have
doubled down on their
definition of regulated
tributaries’ broadly to
include any place on the
landscape where rainwa-
ter channels and flows
enough to leave a mark.

— AMERICAN FARM
BUREAU FEDERATION

farmers to fence off those wet
areas from livestock, an ex-
pensive proposition.

He offered three recom-
mendations for area farmers
concerned about the impact
of the EPA’s new rules.

¢ Get involved with the
John Marshall Soil and Water
Conservation District and
take advantage of the cost-
share program to fence off
streams from livestock.

e Work with the Virginia
and Fauquier Farm Bureaus
which offer farmers a united
voice when lobbying regula-
tors and legislators on agri-
culture issues.

¢ Contact your state and
federal legislators, who Mize
says “need to hear from farm-
ers what their concerns are.”

The U.S. House passed
legislation attempting to force
the EPA and the Corps to
withdraw the controversial
rule. A companion bill in the
Senate would, according to
NAHB, return the language
of the Clean Water Actto a
“workable and sound defini-
tion of ‘waters of the United
States.”

Even though they’re
stewards of the land, Mize
says, “farmers get vilified.
They're trying to be environ-
mentalists but they’re also
trying to be profitable.”

NUMBERS:

45,900
Farms in
Virginia

1,258
Farms in
Fauquier
County

330
Farms in
Prince
William
County

Virginia Farmers Lose Ground in 2014

According to a report in the Virginia Farm
Bureau’s monthly magazine, the number of
farms in Virginia fell by 100 to 45,900 in 2014.

The number of farms has been steadily
decreasing over the past five years, falling by
2.1 percent since the 2009 level of 46,900
farms in the Commonwealth.

Drawing on U.S. Department of Agricul-
ture’s National Agriculture Statistic Service,
the farm bureau says that Virginia had 8.2
million acres devoted to farming in 2014, a
decrease of 100,000 acres from 2013. The av-
erage farm size was also down to 179 acres,
one acre less than in 2013.

Also, the number of farms selling more
than $100,000 in agricultural products in-
creased by 100, while the number selling

less than $100,000 fell by 200.

The increase in larger dollar sales was at-
tributed to an increase in farm prices in 2014.

The 2012 U.S. Census of Agriculture re-
ported 1,258 farms in Fauquier County and
330 in Prince William.

Fauquier devoted 228,285 acres to agri-
culture in 2012, compared to 35,638 in
Prince William County. The average size of a
Fauquier farm was 181 acres compared to
108 acres for Prince William farms.

The average market value of products
sold per farm for Fauquier was $42,884 and
836,467 in Prince William. Fauquier’s farms
sold nearly $54 million in agriculture prod-
ucts in 2012, while Prince William farms
sold $12 million.

Fauquier County
Farms By Size, 2012

19 10-49 50179 180499 500-999 1,000+

Acres

Prince William County
Farms by Size, 2012
1904
180
170
160
150
1401
130
1204
o 1101
£ 100
T 90
w 80
70
60_
50_
404
304
204
104
[E
19 1049 5079 180499 500999 1,000+
Acres

SOURCE: U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, 2012 CENSUS OF AGRICULTURE

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 27



e SR e
S \AW..%‘ SIS

M\M\w R
S S

0 .. . 2 = = s
N\ S
.. < WW >

e

o

2
< LU
LS

= \K\ LSS

= = \.\\.v\.... S

PHOTO BY DOUG STROUD




A family tradition

By Auice FeLrs

In a few months, Wright Realty in Manassas will cel
ebrate 70 years of providing their neighbors with expert-
ise in property appraisals, sales, development, and
management.

To say being a realtor is a tradition in the Wright
family is putting it mildly.

President Barry Wright is the current patriarch of
the family business. His great-grandfather and his
grandfather started the business, and later his father
joined the firm.

They became very active in the real estate field and
established several local realtor associations. Barry’s
grandfather was a founder of the Northern Virginia As-
sociation of Realtors and his father was instrumental in
founding the Prince William Association of Realtors.

Warrenton Town Councilman John “Sparky”
Lewis has known the Wright family, personally and
professionally, for more than 20 years.

“Most real estate companies have combined and
consolidated over the years, but Wright Realty has re-
mained independent,” Lewis said.

Lewis says, “Barry has been a significant player in
real estate for years.”

Most recently working with Ed in the areas of
property management and sales, Lewis says, “He is a
credit to his family business. He has done a yeoman’s
job for our property in Manassas Park.”

Joining the family business

After Barry joined the firm, two of his four sib-
lings also became realtors.

Later, Barry’s wife, Linda, received her real estate
license, and as his three children grew, each obtained a
real estate license, as well.

With this much involvement in family business,
one cannot avoid having a mentor. While Barry didn’t
know his great-grandfather, his grandfather was a
tremendous influence on him.

Wright Realty approaches its seventh decade in business

He taught Barry what society expected of him,
and he made certain that his grandson knew his eld-
ers expected more. Barry says, “I didn’t dare shirk
my responsibility.”

Wright used the encouraging, but strict advice of
his grandfather to stretch himself.

“You can do anything if you set your mind to it.
You just may have to break it into chunks.”

He also paid great attention to his father’s advice
given during their lengthy talks. Barry remembers
his father as a man of word and integrity. The lesson
was “Always tell the truth. Do what you say you're
going to do.”

Most people would feel fortunate to have just one
advisor in their life, but Barry has had a whole com-
munity of them.

Named Edward Barron Wright, Jr., the lifelong
Virginian was born and raised in Haymarket. While
he attributes his family for his own “business, moral,
and ethical values,” Barry says,

“I had mentors growing up on the farm. There
were lots of mountain men. They were good, earthy
folks, and they had a profound influence on me. They
taught me how to be nice to everybody. You were ex-
pected to treat everybody equally. If someone needed
help, you helped.”

One nearby neighbor in particular sticks out in
‘Wright’s mind. Darrell Dawson, distinguished by his
long gray hair, lived in a one room shack next to the
country store and always carried a gun. Wright spoke of
Dawson’s simple teaching, “One day Darrell says, ‘Who
took my bucket? You don’t take other people’s stuff.”

As a young boy, Wright spent lots of time playing
in the woods, and as little boys often do, he misbe-
haved on occasion.

He could sometimes be found taking refuge by
hiding in the chicken house. But growing up in a
community where everyone looked after a child’s
well-being, Barry knew that if he did something
wrong, his parents knew about it before he got home.

SUMMER 2015

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 29



REAL ESTATE

Well-rounded life

While real estate plays a major role in
Barry’s life, he also takes time outside the
office for leisure. He still gets to spend time
in the woods. He particularly likes to go
bird hunting with his dogs. And the whole
family gets together on occasion to visit the
600 acre family compound in Goshen.

The tree farm has a primitive cabin and
nearby streams which are focal points for
family recreation. The cabin has three
rooms, one of which is a bunk room.

Barry jokes, “It sleeps 18 comfortably, if
you can sleep in bunk beds comfortably. The
more family and friends that come, the bet-
ter. The family has one choice — to interact.”

Even though the family gathers for big
meals and hunting adventures, there are
times when Wright likes to be alone.

He particularly likes to be on the 350-
plus acre family farm where his brother
John and his family live. “I love to work on
the farm, being on the tractor, cutting
brush, posting fences, repairing things. No
job should be beneath your dignity.”

Family members have never been
“forced” to work for the company. Every-
one has first worked elsewhere. Barry had
been told by his father to “go out and work
for somebody else and then come back.”

He did just that and tells his family,
“Wright Realty has always been a place to
work.” But to him, it is important that one
pursues his or her own career interests.

“I told the children, you can come and
work, but you have to create your own
niche,” he says.

He uses his brother John, specializing in
property management and brokerage, along
with son Ed’s talents in sales, commercial
leasing, and marketing as examples.

Youngest son Stephen heads up resi-
dential sales, while daughter Caroline has
often joined residential sales efforts.

Barry takes pride in his family’s philoso-
phy, “There is no sense in providing service
without doing the best you can. We try to
service clients, whatever their needs. Some-
body needs to do it for the community. It
comes back to service-that is what we sell.”

One might say that the Wright family
takes pride in the company they keep.

Alice Felts, former education reporter for
Fauquier Times, lives in Warrenton and
works as freelance writer for several publica-
tions including the Chronicle of the Horse in
Middleburg.

30 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

g
|

i

PR S S~ —

i

PWC housing market

Real estate professionals sold
655 homes in Prince William
County in May, an 11 percent in-
crease over the previous month,
but on par with the same month in
2014, according to Long & Foster's
May Market Report.

H MEDIAN SALE PRICE

The median sales price rose a
modest 3 percent in May to
$329,000 from $320,000 a year
ago, but fell 2 percent compared to
April 2015.

H INVENTORY

The number of homes available
for sale increased by 147 units, or 7
percent, in the month, with the
total active inventory weighed in at
2,174 homes compared to 2,027 in

PHOTO BY RANDY LITZINGER

May last year.
May's inventory rose 7 percent
over April to 2,040 units.

Bl MONTHS OF SUPPLY

In May, there was 3.3 months of
supply available in Prince William
County, a 7 percent year-over-year
increase.

H DAYS ON MARKET

Also in May, the number of days
that homes remained in the market
increased to 35, 13 percentin-
crease over the prior-year month's
level of 31 months.

Hl SALES PRICE/
LIST PRICE RATIO
Finally, the average sales price
for a home sold in the county was
98.8 percent of the list price, the
same percentage as a year ago.
SUMMER 2015



ARSFALL

ROOFING -SIDING - WINDOWS

540-349-3104

(31 for your free estimate! E5P:
egutters
skylights
«entry doors
«carpentry

o ~ — -
b et -
e, 23
l P r
. =
L
\ 5
\ \
' L ,

MarshaIIRoofln eom

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 31

&
SUMMER 2015



REAL ESTATE

Home sales post strong showing in May

Housing market weakness still hampers recover, but ‘slow-motion rebound’ continues

May home sales in Virginia hit the
highest level for the month since May
2008, according to the May 2015 Homes
Sales Report by the Virginia Association
of Realtors.

The report says home sales this year
remain well above year-ago sales.

Residential sales rose 14.7 percent
from April to May, more than double the
March to April increase of 5.72 percent

Homes remained on the market for
about 69 days in May, which the report
says is typical for the month.

Realtor Tom Campbell with Long &
Foster in Warrenton says he seeing a lot
of people who are starting to look for
homes to buy.

“If you're looking to sell the time is
right,” Campbell said. “If you're looking
to buy, the time right.”

Interest rates for 30-year mortgages
rose to 3.84 percent. While still low by
historical standards, the increase may

propel buyers into the market before fur-
ther increases.

National trend

Housing market analysts at Metros-
tudy in Washington, D.C., note that al-
though June housing starts fell 11.1
percent from the previous month, the
decline “was on the heels of an incredi-
bly strong report the previous month.”

The company reports that demand
for new homes is still slowly recovering,
but recovering nonetheless.

“Builders in most markets are confi-
dent that this slow-motion rebound will
continue,” Metrostudy says.

Nationwide, new home supply re-
mains tight, with finished home inven-
tory at 2.5 months of supply, “which is in
the historically normal range, but some-
what low for a market that is starting to
revive rapidly.”

Closer to home

Chuck Cornwell, of RE/MAX re-
gency in Warrenton reports that the area
real estate market remains “in transition.”

‘While homes priced less than
$500,000 move, sales remain flat for
higher-priced properties. Cornwell at-
tributes the increase in below $500,000
home sales to climbing mortgage rates.

The median home sale price in May
2015 increased 4.5 percent since 2014 to
$350,000.

The number of home closings in-
creased almost 40 percent from the pre-
vious month and is also up 4.2 percent
from 2014.

Over the past month, new listings
saw an 11 percent drop, with only 191
homes being placed on the market.

Active listings on the market are at a
five-year high, with 389 total homes on
the market.

105 WeSI SIlirIev Ave. | Warrenton, VA 20186
9403471462

NEext 1o GILLIAMS BUILDING SUPPLY
Owner: Andy Gilliam | General Manager: Chinp Tippett

%Mﬁﬂnﬁﬁnﬁﬁ;%hﬂnuwn Hunhn@ﬁﬁhng@%ww F@u&hvr*”

Spec éalﬂrﬂ@f

32 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

SUMMER 2015



Lawrence J. Finkel M.D.

BOARD CERTIFIED DERMATOLOGIST
Kelly Bonner, PA-C

o Skin Cancer Surgery and Screenings ~ © Lamprobe

* Botox® Cosmetic * Laser Hair Removal

* Psoriasis and Eczema Treatment * Laser Brown Spot and Vein Removal
 Restylane® Juvederm® Volumg® ~ * Intense Pulsed Light Therapy

o Silk Peel Dermal Infusion * Mole Removal
S o Stretch Mark and Acne Scar Treatment

A h * Omnilux Blue Light & Red Light Acme
Facial Chemical Peels « GloMinerals Make Up

Delmathogy

Medical Surgical Pediatric Cosmetic

540.347.2020 ¢ www.finkelderm.net
MedSpa360 ¢ 540.347.SKIN

360 CHURCH ST, WARRENTON, VIRGINIA
Accepting New Patients.

CRIMINAL LAW 5
TRAFFIC OFFENSES
DIVORCE & FAMILY LAW
CIVIL LITIGATION ‘!f
ESTATE PLANNING 4
PERSONAL INJURY g

Our team can help.

MONDAY EVENING HOURS AT R o
m BY APPOINTMENT Alyssa Phillips

MARK B. WiLLIAMS & ASSOCIATES, PLC

27 Culpeper Street
—
’Q Warrenton, VA ¢ 540.347.6595

“The Firm To See” www.mbwalaw.com

SUMMER 2015 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 33



BY YOURLEAVE

Employee leave sharing: sound idea waiting to blossom

By JouN HAGARTY

Federal government employ-
ees regularly donate vacation or
sick leave to fellow workers who
are experiencing medical emer-
gencies and need time off.

‘While federal law allows govern-
ment workers to share leave, in the
three decades since enactment, the
unique employee benefit has been
implemented largely by state and
local governments, educational and
health institutions and non-profits.

However, the private sector
has been slow to adopt the benefit,
particularly smaller businesses
that lack the human resources
staff and tools to manage the
sometimes complicated process of
tracking leave among employees.

In the beginni ?

The concept of leave sharing
became federal law when Presi-
dent Ronald Reagan signed the
Federal Employees Leave Shar-
ing Act of 1988, directing agen-
cies to establish the program.

In 1989, the program was ex-
panded to include the creation of
a Sick Leave Bank whereby fed-
eral employees could donate
leave to an agency bank and re-
quest leave from it after exhaust-
ing personal accrued leave.

The concept caught traction
within state governments and
today 19 states offer some form of
a “sick leave pool.”

In response to a recent in-
quiry to the Office of Personnel

Management, the agency stated:
“According to feedback from
Federal agencies, the programs
have been successful and they
are often used by employees who
have short-term personal or fam-
ily medical emergencies.”

Notwithstanding the san-
guine view of the federal pro-
gram, a recent informal survey
of private sector businesses in
the Piedmont confirms that leave
sharing is embedded in few
human resources policies.

‘While companies that do
offer leave sharing say it boosts
employee morale, they admit
that administering such a pro-
gram is a costly and complicated
affair.

34 |

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

SUMMER 2015



YOUR BRAND.
OUR EXPERIENCE:

28 Blackwell Park Lane, Warrenton

MCKINSEY DEVELOPMENT 295 Madison Avenue, NYC

www.mckinseydevelopment.com

marketing * public relations » creative « web design/development * commercial videography

SUMMER 2015 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 35




EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

| am continuously
amazed at our
employees and the
number of people
who step up to the
plate and donate
leave.

— KATY REEVES,
VICE PRESIDENT OF HUMAN
RESOURCES AT FAUQUIER
HEALTH

Either way we looked
atit, itwas an
accounting nightmare.

— GARY NEWELL, CEO OF
BUCCANEER COMPUTER
SYSTEMS AND SERVICES

| had exhausted all my
leave. So the option
was worked out for me
because a co-worker
extended her leave to
me during my time of
need.

—TIANNA WELLS DIRECTOR
OF CLIENT SERVICES AT
EXCELSIOR PAY GROUP

36 |

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

Fauquier Health

Fauquier Health, one of the largest firms
in the Piedmont region, provides its approxi-
mately 1,200 employees a “Paid Time Off
Donation” program, according to Human
Resources Department Vice President Katy
Reeves.

There are no separate vacation or sick
leave plans. Rather, the earned leave pro-
gram “combines a vacation bank, a sick
leave bank and a holiday bank. You put all of
those days in one bank. Then an employee
picks and chooses how they use their com-
bined leave,” says Reeves.

The leave policy is structured so it does-
n’t penalize employees who never use sick
leave from being able to use it as paid time
off for vacation. Moreover, additional flexibil-
ity permits each worker to donate leave to a
fellow employee under certain conditions.

“For example, Betty can’t draw on John’s
leave bank unless John wants to donate his
hours to her. And it has to be for some type
of hardship; a cancer treatment, car acci-
dent, a child or spouse undergoing some
type of medical treatment,” Reeves says.

A receiving employee cannot use do-
nated leave to go on vacation and Human
Resources must approve all leave donation
requests.

The Fauquier Health program has been
extremely successful, according to Reeves,
but it’s limited to medical emergencies and
only used as frequently as needed.

“We always seem to have somebody in
need of leave. I am continuously amazed at
our employees and the number of people
who step up to the plate and donate leave,”
Reeves says.

The program in execution reflects the
best of its intent. But it comes with a price tag.

“It's absolutely a cost to Fauquier Health.
If you look at why other companies don’t
offer this kind of program, I would say the
biggest barriers are financial,” Reeves says.

For example, one cost factor involves
hours donated by a staff employee being
used by a department director. “The leave
has been donated at a lower rate of pay but
paid out at a higher rate.

“You budget for what you are going to
spend. So suddenly, if you planned costs of
$100 for a certain employee but they make a
donation to another employee earning more
money, the company liability might be $200.
That’s a potential risk for companies with a

PHOTO BY DOUG STROUD

Katy Reeves, Fauquier Health Human
Resources Department Vice President

paid time off donation program,” Reeves says.

Similar financial issues present them-
selves in administering the program. For ex-
ample, determining who is eligible to give
and receive hours and tracking the leave ex-
changes, either manually or in the payroll
system. “For us it’s a cost of doing business.”

“If we don’t take care of our employees,
they won'’t be able to provide for the care of
our patients. It's the complete cycle of mak-
ing sure we are treating our folks right,”
Reeves says.

Former CEO

Gary Newell is the former owner and
CEO of Buccaneer Computer Systems and
Services in Vint Hill. He embodies the entre-
preneurial spirit that drives successful com-
panies.

In March 2000, he created his small firm
and 10 years later had grown it to 700 employ-
ees scattered across six states. In September
2010, he sold the company for $65 million.

The idea for a shared-leave program at
Buccaneer arose from the company’s em-
ployee suggestion program, according to
Newell.

He looked at two concepts in evaluating
the proposal. One was for people to donate
to a leave pool; the second was for a direct

SUMMER 2015



VIRGINIA

Rec:lly & Management LLC

We list and rent Residential Properties
We Offer Professional Management

We list homes We sell homes
for Sellers to Buyers

L] L] . .
Virginia Wright
Broker, ABR, GRI, Licensed in the State of Virginia
28A John Marshall Street, Warrenton, VA 20186
vwright@mris.com
540-878-5041 Office » 540-219-9531 Cell
VirginiaRealtyManagement.com

Our Services Include:
* New Roofs e Siding
* Repairs + Gutter/Gutter Guards
*Windows  « 20 Pt Roof Inspections

540.729.1649
Warrenton, VA 20186 mre i
Rescueroof@aol.com | www.myrescueroofing.com

Graphic Design. Website Design. Print on Demand. Editorial.
Creative necessities from pixels to paper - igniting interest
and action in audiences everywhere. This is all we do, and

we do it well, Your best total graphic design experience.

Design. Identity. Creative

allen wayne

7128 Lineweaver Road, Vint Hill, VA 20187
(Next to Old Bust Head Brewery)

Graphic Design

Matchless creative branding and messaging
for online and print projects. We give every
project our all, for each design Is a chance

to impress you. Our fearless approach and
unigue commitment are key principles of our

design distinction — and professional success.

SUMMER 2015

Web Design

Bringing our years of design experience to the
web is a distinct advantage that sets us apart
from other providers. But in an era of rapid
technological change, remaining on the
leading edge of new tools and platforms is

not just a commitment at Allen Wayne but a
client-satisfaction necessity.

Print Services

We offer the best print product available in

the mid-Atlantic region. Our digital presses
guarantee fast reproduction, and our quality
control procedures ensure that every copy is
consistent from the beginning of the run to the
end. We bring creative into everything we do,
and print is no exception.

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 37




EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

employee-to-employee donation.

“Either way we looked at it, it was an
accounting nightmare,” says Newell.
“Especially when you are doing govern-
ment contracting business. You can be
audited anytime by the government.

“If  had an employee making
$200,000 a year who was very sick and
another employee making $50,000 a
year who wanted to donate leave to the
person, the donated leave is a different
dollar value.

“But you can’t take a portion equal to
giver’s salary and donate to the higher
paid employee. You would be giving
away salary information and that is very
confidential.

“The employee could donate four
hours of leave but the sick guy could
only use one of those hours. It gets very,
very messy accounting-wise.

“If you do a direct one-on-one dona-
tion, it turns into a popularity contest.
When I only had three or four employ-
ees, it wouldn’t have been a problem. But
when you get to 700 employees you can’t
do individual things for individual people.
It leaks out and everybody expects it can
be done for them,” Newell says.

One downside of the program in-
volves employees who use vacation or
sick leave as soon as the earn it. More
mature employees build up their leave in
case emergencies arise.

“So what you are doing with a
shared-leave program is benefiting those
people who use their leave the moment
they earn it. They know there is a pool
of leave waiting for them. Those types of
people don’t mind spending other peo-
ples’ leave.

“It took about a 30 minute meeting
with my human resources and finance
managers to decide the juice just ain’t
worth the squeeze,” says Newell.

Excelsior Pay Group, LLC

Tianna Wells is director of client
services at Excelsior Pay Group in Man-
assas. The firm “helps eliminate admin-
istrative burdens of workforce
management, accounting and training.”

“I do see leave sharing being able to
help employees in the near future. The
program is gaining in the private sector,”
Wells says.

38 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

Miles Friedman, Fauquier County
Department of Economic Development

She had a personal experience with
the concept. Her husbhand was injured in a
motorcycle accident and “I had exhausted
all my leave. So the option was worked
out for me because a co-worker extended
her leave to me during my time of need.”

At the time, the company she
worked for did not have a formal leave
sharing policy in place but afterward
adopted one based largely on her experi-
ence. The firm was a subcontractor serv-
icing federal contracts.

“I'm not sure why it isn’t being of-
fered as a fringe benefit in the private
sector. I assume companies don’t want to
put pressure on their employees to share
the leave they've worked hard for.”

Wells could not cite any examples of
companies she knew who currently of-
fered the benefit but still sees the likeli-
hood it will expand. “In this day and age
a lot of employers are trying to gain sig-
nificant employees and may feel a need
to do as much as they can to entice peo-
ple to work for them.”

However, she thought the option
was one that almost always would be ex-
ecuted on an exception basis.

“While I do see the program growing,
I don’t see it being part of a company’s
policy but rather being exercised at the
discretion of management,” Wells says.

Fauquier government
Fauquier County employs approxi-
mately 600 employees and offers two

forms of leave sharing.

First, there is a leave bank. An em-
ployee can gain access to the bank by
simply donating 7.5 hours of leave into it.
This “deposit” then permits the em-
ployee to withdraw up to 60 days of leave
a year for medical emergencies or work
related injuries. To be eligible, they must
have exhausted their own personal leave.

Employees cannot normally donate
leave to one another unless for serious
medical necessity. But if they have ex-
hausted leave from the bank, they can
make a special request for the county to
seek donations from all employees on
their behalf. The county administrator
must approve the exception requests.

Deputy County Administrator, Katie
Heritage, says, “The program has been
offered for the 20 years I've been here
and I'm sure longer than that.

“It's a great program because you
give one day of leave and have this won-
derful access to a pool of leave. Nobody
wants to think they will have to use it.
But you never know.

“The exception program shows that
county employees are, in my experi-
ence, extremely generous with their do-
nations; even if it’s not to somebody in
the same department. I think it shows a
great thing about the county govern-
ment,” Heritage says.

Miles Friedman, director, Fauquier
County Department of Economic Devel-
opment echoed Heritages views. He
holds the position after serving for 27
years as head of a nonprofit association
in Washington, D.C.

“I think one reason why you see it
more in governments and nonprofits is
they can’t pay the way the private sector
does. Nonprofits try very hard to make
up in employee benefits what they can’t
do in salaries,” Friedman says.

“It’s a different culture in the private
sector. You are paid handsomely and re-
ceive nice benefits like vacations, nice of-
fices, travel expenses and so forth,”
Friedman says.

Freelance writer John Hagarty retirved
Sfrom the federal government and started a
second career in the Virginia wine indus-
try. He manages Rapphannock Cellars
near Hume.

SUMMER 2015



fantasnc comfortable

excellent D all ml r-mn\
profe&mona] nStl honest s

pmlcwond;)mnm dlhtuLlL lmowludée #Christine Duvall{ S
fl‘lendl\ eSSIO I l devotion
kmw\! dgeable .umtntq,e_ll lm[)lff?ﬁ:}’e
aJ hd[)])\ ‘Christine Duvall went above’ mul lu\nml -
responsive lpﬁllim Christine Dll\d”l‘h “‘la I)dll\ “Ibl expel‘lence
—eX “treme knowledgeable's .

T \m‘thim\uolnm

fDCUbed = h“ght‘ effic ‘“‘(hmuﬂ? Duvall

friendly
I IS 1 I ] ep:‘ltiﬂnl
bright g
"""""""" professior

“well infoririéd effortChristine Duvall ‘“c“‘)‘”i‘_i'tstan‘(‘ﬂmg

friendly

responbwe { 1

Chiistine

honest
fantastic
friendly

* Christine Duvall

a pléasuire to work with hristine tumu it Rtuimis ool

h.‘?f?%?‘re a,l}iu:\id knowledgeable

rtal
‘h o PIX th ssion. 1|t~»m

a[ ( ealtor
ef) . ‘[ n‘[ ycongummate realtors #("h ristine Ditvall™

went above and beyond rl e real ?bk“e agent
h1ghly recommend I l

[)dlle nt
KitoWledge wm*ﬂ“ﬂ'“ﬁpersona | Rt

i Inc ndl‘,

Good reviews and
happy clients are the best
advertising.

Read more at
ChristineDuvall.com.

85 Garrett St. Gnh‘
Warrenton, VA 20186 V2‘I
Office: (703) 753-7910

Cell: (540)270-6344 @[E NeEw MILLENNIUM

L

SUMMER 2015 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 39



. b
-~

By MICHELLE BAKER

College bound students and
parents alike use the summer
months to visit schools around the
county searching for the right in-
stitution of higher learning to pre-
pare the young adult for a future
career.

But even as rising juniors and
seniors ponder which college to at-
tend, a growing number of voca-
tional and technical programs at
area high schools and community
colleges offer an alternative to the
traditional four-year diploma.

For most young adults, a col-
lege education remains the pri-
mary path to a better job and
improved career prospects.

But college comes with some
serious disadvantages. Not all po-

e - 5
Programs prepare grads for blue-collar careers

- -~
-

tential students fit the college
mold and many bail out before
graduation. Those that do gradu-
ate often face dismal job prospects
to say nothing of the groaning
weight of huge student loan debt.

Also, those high-paying white
collar jobs often remain out of
reach for even the highest achiev-
ing college grads, and many de-
gree areas leave grads without the
requisite skills for any but the
most menial positions.

However, throughout Virginia
and the nation, blue collar jobs,
which pay well and offer lifetime
careers with opportunities for ad-
vancement, lie fallow with compa-
nies struggling to find sufficient
skilled young people to replace a
retiring older workforce.

PHOTOS B.Y. RANDY LITZINGER

The need for jobs in trade
fields such utilities, transportation,
construction and various manufac-
turing industries continues to
grow, even in largely white-collar
Northern Virginia.

And many of those great jobs
don’t require a four-year degree,
allowing some students to start
their future careers while still in
high school.

Blue collar job growth
According to the Bureau of
Labor Statistics Mid-Atlantic Infor-
mation Office, the Washington-Ar-

lington-Alexandria, D.C.-Va.-Md.-
W.Va. area — representing 81 per-
cent of the Greater Washington re-
gion — gained 52,400 jobs
between April 2014 and April 2015.

40 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

SUMMER 2015



The Silver Spring-Frederick-
Rockville, Md., area — representing the
remaining 19 percent of area employ-
ment — added 13,200 jobs during the
same period.

Of those gains, professional and
business services represented the
largest segment from year to year
adding 16,300 jobs.

Three other regional super sectors
saw significant job growth in the period.

Education and health services added
15,100 jobs, and government con-
tributed 12,300 positions.

However, the blue collar sector —
trade, transportation, and utilities — in-
cluded 13,300 jobs.

Many jobs, few workers

Businesses like Micron and Domin-
ion Virginia Power need quality workers
so they are working with the Prince
William School District Office of Student
Learning to ensure students are ready
for tomorrow’s jobs.

Although the primary focus of
higher education isn’t job training, col-
leges and universities like Northern Vir-
ginia Community College are forming
alliances with businesses and school dis-
tricts to boost students’ chances of suc-
cess.

The workforce system, which is
highly job-specific, creates training pro-

SUMMER 2015

Approximately 25 percen
of the workforce will retire
in five years.

— JEFF HEFFELMAN, DOMINION
VIRGINIA POWER

grams that efficiently connect people to
employers.

The Prince William County Schools
(PWCS) Career and Technical Educa-
tion (CTE) program staff works with
companies across the area to provide op-
portunities for students to see blue collar
jobs and open their eyes to the possibili-
ties of those good paying jobs. They
communicate with parents and students
about the connections between pro-
grams and careers.

Micron, located in Manassas,
turned its attention to the needs of
America’s youth—specifically, high
school students as they (and their par-
ents) struggle to make decisions about
careers and college education by offer-
ing scholarships for colleges and techni-
cal schools.

To prepare tomorrow’s students, Mi-
cron sponsored the Micron Challenge
which allows area middle school stu-
dents to participate in an individual sci-
ence research project competition.

The Micron STEM (science, tech-

nology, engineering and math) and CTE
Scholarships award $1,500 to graduating
students who intend to pursue a profes-
sional certification or a career in STEM
fields.

Many CTE courses are available at
all high schools. Occupational programs
are at limited sites but available to all
Prince William County students.

Multiple scholarships are available
from both Micron and Lockheed.

Corporate support

Dominion Virginia Power faces the
same challenges as many other compa-
nies, an aging workforce.

“Approximately 25 percent of the
workforce will retire in five years,” said
Jeff Heffelman, station director for Do-
minion Virginia Power.

Dominion donated a welding simula-
tor and mechanical brake (equipment
used to cut steel) to the Potomac High
School welding program this year.

The company operates a power plant
at Possum Point, a 650-acre site that
overlooks the Potomac River and the
Quantico Creek.

Welding students tour the facility
every year to see the operation and oper-
ators at work. Dozens of welders and
other tradesman are needed to keep the
station online and fired up.

“What we are looking for is students

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 41



BLUE COLLAR TRADES

willing to work with their hands and
have skills and who want to go into
trades like mechanics, electrical, and
welding,” says Heffelman.

He worked along side PWCS
CTE Director Doug Wright and oth-
ers at the inception of the welding
program at Potomac High School.

“We helped get the welding pro-
gram going at Potomac High
School,” says Heffelman, a Garfield
High School graduate.

Heffelman talks with parents
and students on the importance of
finding a field that fits. He even goes
to graduating ceremonies for the
program to encourage students with
their career choices.

“The principal and Doug Wright
hired a great instructor,” Heffelman
says.

“We do have a very successful
partnership with Dominion Virginia
Power for our welding program in
particular,” said Mary Beth Dob-
bins, PWCS CTE specialist.

Dominion officials may see the
fruits of their labors in the near fu-
ture as students finish their studies
at Northern Virginia Community
College, graduate and begin apply-
ing for jobs.

“This is the first class going
through,” Heffelman says.

42 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

PHOTO COURTESY PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY SCHOOLS

“They can make $30 an hour
with benefits. We encourage kids to
go into these industries,” he says.

He compares the potential ca-
reer path of two graduates. One
starts out in a trade making $20 an
hour and then moving into a higher
paying job in five years. The four-
year-college student comes out of
college with debt and struggles to
find a $15 an hour job.

“We just recommended Domin-
ion Power as the business partner-
ship for the region,” said Dobbins,
“they won for the region.”

“Jeffrey Heffelman of Dominion
Power has been a strong supporter
for our students and programs,”
Dobbins says. “We selected Domin-
ion Power as a CTE Creating Excel-
lence Business Partner this year in
recognition of their on-going sup-
port.”

“I truly believe this is a great op-
portunity for our students,” Dobbins
says. “We need to take advantage of
this so our students can see what ca-
reers, not just jobs, are awaiting
them after high school.”

Michelle Baker, a freelance jour-
nalist and marketing consultant,
began working with the Virginia
News Group with the launch of the
Gainesville Times.

We need to take advantage of
this so our students can see
what careers, not just jobs, are
awaiting them after high school.

— MARY BETH DOBBINS, PRINCE WILLIAM
COUNTY SCHOOLS

Other trade high school
training opportunities

Northern Virginia Community College
and Prince William schools have part-
nered to create a dual-enrolled program
in HVAC (heating, ventilation and air con-
ditioning) for rising public school juniors
and seniors in academic year 2015-2016.

Upon successful completion of the
program, the student is prepared for full-
time employment. The occupational ob-
jectives include service, maintenance,
repair and installation of air conditioning
and refrigeration equipment.

The one- to two-year program allows
students to graduate with 18 college credits
towards a certificate in HVAC. Students take
their college course work at NOVA's Wood-
bridge campus for two hours each weekday.

They will spend the rest of the school
day at their high school completing their
high school requirements.

Students can either transfer to Free-
dom High School, or remain at their base
high school, providing their own transport
to NOVA Woodbridge campus.

Upon completion of the two-year pro-
gram, graduating students will only have
14 remaining college credits necessary to
complete the certificate.

Cost for participating in the program is
covered by the school system for its pilot
implementation. All public school students
who will be in their junior or senior year of
high school during 2015-2016 are eligible.

There are other Dual Enrollment Op-
portunities for CTE students. Students are
able to begin their college studies while
still in high school, and they receive
weighted credit for their high school
courses in recognition of attempting
coursework at the college level, according
to Mary Beth Dobbins, Prince William
County Schools Career and Technical Ed-
ucation specialist.

SUMMER 2015



SELLING A HOME

Enpertenyy, fons! GR

Pul my &6 yean 0/ szjmmm fo work ﬁn gou,/
Are you thinking about BUYING or SELLING a Home?
You Need to Be Prepared!

BUYING A HOME

You need...

* someone who can help you differentiate your home from the others.
* advice on clearing the clutter

* help creating a buyer incentive that works

* help creating curb appeal.

« advice on how to make your home Move-In ready

« an experienced Real Estate Agent

Gloria Scheer MacNeil

Associate Broker, ABR, CDPE
RE/MAX Regency

403 Holiday Court » Warrenton, Va. 20186 | 540-341-8841 | 540-272-4368
www.come2warrenton.com | Gloria.come2Zwarrenton@gmail.com

You need:
* help prioritizing your buying requirements.

* advice on choosing a great Mortgage Banker

» advice on making the right offer on the right home.
* help doing your due diligence.

* help and advice on closing.

» an experienced Real Estate Agent

Experienced
Attorneys for ALL
Your Legal Needs

Robin C. Gulick . Huntley Thorpe 111

70
i

| lenal
g 2

i Every case is different. We will provide a custom -
GU]ICk, CaI'SOIl strategy to fit the needs of your unique situation. Call today for a consultation.

A Tradition of Legal Excellence www.gctlaw.com

A & Thorpe’ PC. 70 Main Street, Suite 52 * Warrenton, VA 20188-0880

540-347-3022

SUMMER 2015

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 43



TH

- SC

By EVE A. BAKER

With its cutting edge Nanotrap particles, Manas-
sas-based Ceres Nanosciences Inc. is leading the way
in medical diagnostic technology.

President and Chief Executive Officer Ross Dun-
lap says that the company’s development of Nanotrap
particles “changes the way biofluids are processed.”

Ceres Nanosciences is a small but growing biotech-
nology firm that has collaborated with some big names
in the field of microbiological research, including
George Mason University (GMU), Johns Hopkins Uni-
versity (JHU), the Translational Genomics Research In-
stitute (TGEN), and the U.S. Army Medical Research
Institute of Infectious Diseases (USAMRIID).

GMU scientists now working with Ceres invented
the novel particle technology that may very well revo-

-NC

Ceres Nanosciences enhances medical diagnostics with nano technology.

PHOTO BY DOUG STROUD
Ben Lepene COOQO, Dr. Lance Liotta, Ross Dunlap CEO, and Dr. Alessandra Luchini of Ceres Nanosciences

- OF SMALL

lutionize the medical diagnostic industry.

Nanotraps catch diseases

The Nanotrap particle is Ceres’ core product, and
if it sounds tiny, that’s because it is.

The Nanotrap is a microscopic, hydrogel structure
with a porous outer shell surrounding a bait-filled core
that attracts the biomarker a physician is looking for.

“The biomarker can be a protein, virus, nucleic acid,
drug compound, or other substance that indicates a partic-
ular infection, illness, or medical condition,” says Dunlap.

Nanotrap particles can be added to a biological sam-
ple, such as blood, urine, or saliva, and they will purify,
preserve, and concentrate the target biomarker so that
it can be detected at a much lower concentration and
earlier stage of a disease.

44 |

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

SUMMER 2015



The particles were developed by
Drs. Emanuel Petricoin Il and Lance Li-
otta of GMU, who were working under a
Innovative Molecular Analysis Technol-
ogy grant from the National Institutes of
Health (NIH).

Detecting Lyme disease

Using Nanotrap technology, Ceres’
scientists recently developed a labora-
tory test for Lyme disease. Currently, no
other tests exist that can detect the
Lyme antigen produced by the bacteria
that causes the disease.

Existing tests only evaluate the
body’s response to the bacteria in the
form of antibodies, and then only after a
sufficient quantity have been produced.

The Nanotrap Lyme Antigen Test is
run on a patient’s urine sample and can
provide a much earlier warning of the
presence of an infection, enabling physi-
cians to provide treatment before the
more serious side effects begin.

According to Dr. Lance Liotta, one of
the inventors of the Nanotrap technol-
ogy, the Ceres Lyme Antigen Test “is
1,000 times more sensitive than existing
tests that look for the presence of anti-
bodies to confirm a diagnosis based on
symptoms displayed.”

“A clinic in Reston, Internal Medi-
cine of Northern Virginia, has already
begun using the test,” Dunlap says.

Ceres is working to introduce it to
other labs and clinics around the region.

Ceres scientists are also currently re-
searching the application of Nanotrap
technology to tests for Ebola, malaria, tu-
berculosis, cancer, and head trauma.

According to Dunlap, the company’s
end goal is to get tests to market for pa-
tient benefit, through partnership with
leading medical diagnostic companies
and Ceres’ own effort.

Why Manassas?

Manassas is the ideal location for
Ceres Nanosciences to carry out its
work, because of the presence of GMU
and its world-class research facilities.

“That’s where the inventors are,”
Dunlap says.

For Liotta, the work he “and other
scientists do in the GMU labs is a group
effort, involving everyone from the prin-
cipal investigators to graduate and un-

SUMMER 2015

dergraduate students.”

Ceres’ Northern Virginia location
and close proximity to both Dulles and
Reagan National airports facilitate collab-
oration with domestic and international
partners, said Dunlap.

In addition to working with GMU,
JHU, TGEN and USAMRIID, Ceres
Nanosciences has also collaborated
with, among others, the Bill and Melinda
Gates Foundation, the Defense Ad-
vanced Research Projects Agency
(DARPA), Department of Homeland Se-
curity (DHS), NIH, and the Institute for
Infectious Animal Diseases (IIAD).

Global industry partners include
Thermo Fisher Scientific and Shimadzu
Scientific Instruments.

Prince William tech hub

Prince William County (PWC) is a hub
for life sciences and biotechnology agen-
cies, companies, and education programs.

As detailed on the county website,
PWC is home to the Virginia Depart-
ment of Forensic Science Northern
Forensic Laboratory and the Mason Bio-
medical Research Laboratory. Northern
Virginia Community College offers an
associate degree in biotechnology.

GMU offers a BA, MA, and PhD in
the field at their Life Sciences Campus.

Further, Dunlap says, “the state of
Virginia is also providing a lot of support
for biotech firms and wants to support
the industry’s growth throughout the
state.”

Ceres Nanosciences is on the right
track to a highly successful future, and with
Dunlap at the helm, there is much potential
for the company to do a lot of good for the
state of Virginia and the rest of the world.

“Ross is really a tremendous leader.
He listens to the scientists and focuses
on developing specific efforts,” Liotta
says.

With Bill and Melinda Gates Foun-
dation support for both the malaria and
Ebola test projects, Ceres has a bright
future indeed.

More information about the company
can be found at www.ceresnano.com.

FEve Baker runs her own freelance
writing and editing business called Baker
Editing Services. She has more than 12
years experience and is also an officer in
the U.S. Marine Corps Reserve.

A Nanotrap primer

Hl What is Nanotrap technology?

Nanotrap particles are micro-
scopic traps for target biomarkers.

They allow only the target bio-
markers to enter and exclude
larger “junk” proteins and other
substances that contaminate bio-
logical samples which need to be
analyzed.

Each particle consists of a
porous shell with a chemical bait
that attracts the target substance,
thereby isolating the biomarker and
purifying, preserving, and concen-
trating it.

B What can it be used for?
Nanotrap particles are used with
existing diagnostic technology and
can be added to samples of blood,
urine, mucus, saliva, cerebral spinal
fluid, tears, and sweat to yield more
accurate and earlier results.

B Whois using it?

Ceres Nanosciences Inc. has
used the Nanotrap particles in its
own Lyme disease test, which is al-
ready being used by Internal Medi-
cine of Northern Virginia.

Other institutions, agencies,
and companies making use of the
particles include George Mason
University, the Bill and Melinda
Gates Foundation, Translational
Genomics Research Institute,
Johns Hopkins University, Defense
Advanced Research Projects
Agency, the Institute for Infectious
Animal Diseases, Thermo-Fisher
Scientific, and Shimadzu Scientific
Instruments, to name a few.

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 45



HOWARD, MORRISON
ROSS AND WHELAN

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

When your Quality of Life is at stake,
can you afford not to contact us?

When someone’s intentional or negligent act prevents you from
living your life like you deserve, we are here to help make it right.

PAUL MORRISON

46 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL SUMMER 2015



%vor%{am

ATERNC

Picnics, Graduations,
Business Meetings & Weddings

Whether yowr catering needs are small mediun o large
we ve got the taam Lo cover i all!

S #:( o
y-wom; | TAYe
UCATERIN(C
: 540.216.3959
www.savory-fare.com

540-216-3959 - Info@sclvory-fare.com
www.savory-fare.com

Savory Fare Catering at Stoneridge Events Center
7373 Comfort Inn Drive « Warrenton, VA

You could save 15%.

¢ Convenient local office
e 24-hour service and claims

e Low down payment

* Monthly payment plans

* Money-saving discounts

SR 225 available

GEICO

Local Office

SUMMER 2015

THINKING ABOUT

SELLING

REMEMBER, THERE’S NOTHING BETTER
THAN A GREAT FIRST IMPRESSION!

What’s the first thing a potential homebuyer will notice
about your house? If your house’s front exterior is lacking
appropriate ‘curb appeal’ it’s unlikely that buyers will
even make it through the front door. So whether you're
getting ready to sell your home or are just looking for an
easy way to improve your property value, taking small
steps to improve your curb appeal can be a simple,
worthwhile investment.

For a personal, no-obligation
consultation on the current

%mc/ L}%)

540. 341 3528

emily-henry.com

real estate market and an
analysis of your home,
give me a call.

Lol

CALL YOUR LOCAL
REPRESENTATIVE
FOR A FREE QUOTE

Dave Stinson Sr.

703-754-3555
6446 Trading Square

Haymarket, VA 20169
dstinson@geico.com

Some discounts, coverages, payment plans and features are
not available in all states or companies. Government
Employees Insurance Co. » GEICO General Insurance » GEICO
Indemnity Co. » GEICO Casualty Co. These companies are
subsidiaries of Berkshire Hathaway Inc. GEICO auto insurance
is not available in Mass. GEICO: Washington, DC 20076.
GEICO gecko image © 1999-2015. © 2015 GEICO

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 47






o
In

- CHIM
-Y ARE

=S
A

CHANGING

PWC manufacturer targets
European consumers

By StEVE CAMPBELL
Tucked away in a com-
mercial cluster off Liberia Av-
enue in Manassas Park, the

melodic sound of wind
chimes floats on the breeze.

Behind that gentle sound,
the industrial buzz of a small
manufacturer, QMT Wind-
chimes, echos through the
tightly packed parking lot.

Inside the 30,000-square-
foot building, nearly 100
workers make, package and
then ship the company’s up-
scale wind chimes.

The wind chimes retail at
area stores, like Messick’s
Farm Market and CK Home
& Hardware in Bealeton for
$20 to $400.

Jimmy Messick’s store
has carried the chimes since
opening 14 months ago. He
says they sell well.

According to Kris Gibbs,
who works at the market, a
man bought one of the $129
models and asked if the store
had one in another color.

“A gentleman bought one
of the larger ones, $129. He

SUMMER 2015

asked if we had a green one
in the same size. I said, ‘you
mean instead of that one?” He
said, ‘no in addition to that
one.” So he bought two of
them,” Gibbs says.

According to Helen
Wyckoff, operations manager
of CK Home & Hardware,
the wind chimes do very well
in her store in the Bealeton
Village Shopping Center.

“They’re one of the
stronger brands that I've
dealt with in 22 years,” Wyck-
off says. “I really like their
price point. I like their quality
and I like dealing with local
vendors mainly.”

The hardware store sells
about a 100 units a year, and
typically keeps that many on
hand. Wyckoff likes that they’re
well made and harmonically
tuned.

“When I do trade shows or
home and garden shows,
that’s my number one item to
bring,” she says. “I like to
show them off there. They
sound wonderful, and they
have a look to them that is

PIEDMONT DISPUTE
RESOLUTION CENT/ER

MEDIATION, PROFESSIONAL
EXPERIENCED & AFFORDABLE/

25 Yuaey o Medtion™—
Sarvices in our
_Community.

/
/
4

Since 1990
Services and trainings available to individuals, families, businesses,
churches and communities-at-large. Sliding-Scale Fees.

DIVORCE/CUSTODY MEDIATION
CONSUMER-MERCHANT
LANDLORD-TENANT
EMPLOYER-EMPLOYEE

CALL US FOR A FREE CONSULTATION
540-347-6650

{ WWW.PIEDMONTDISPUTERESOLUTION.ORG
@‘ pdrc@verizon.net
o

3 S. 4th St., 2nd Floor | Warrenton, Virginia 20186

We service all lines of business;
Local and Long Distance Moving,
Office Moving and Storage.

Klokesx<SGroup

Relocation ® Moving * Storage

Personal, Professional, Proud
Manassas, Va Office
800-289-0332 = 703-361-7136 * Fax: 703-361-1878
E-mail: mana@kloke.com
www.kloke.com

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 49



MANUFACTURING

very attractive and popular and it entices
people to come to the booth.”

Patty Baidsen, one half of the husband
and wife team that owns QMT Wind-
chimes, says their products are found in
small and large shops all over the country.

“We were in Elkins, W.Va., and there
was a tiny little shop and there were our
wind chimes,” Patty says.

“That’s really fun to know that there
are high-quality, made-in-the-U.S.A
sourced products being sold in small
mom and pop stores,” she says. “The
shop local [philosophy] is alive and well
because of what we're doing.”

She and husband Jamie Baisden,
company president, preside over a $10
million a year enterprise that produces a
wide variety of wind chimes, as well as
bird feeders and houses, displays, and
redwood planters, all from a crowded
commercial building on Euclid Avenue
in Manassas Park.

Born on the road

QMT founder Mike Throne started
the company at his home in the early
1980s after years of selling wind chimes
at Florida craft shows. He camped in a
van, traveling to different shows and sell-
ing the chimes.

‘When the source of his products
dried up, he began building his own
handmade chimes. In 1986, he moved
the operation to a 10-by-20 foot ware-
house space, where he made the product
during the week and then headed to craft
shows to sell them on the weekends.

According to the company’s website,
“Mike was determined to offer the buy-
ing public a chime that was as beautiful
to see as it was to hear.

“And it worked; the demand for his
wind chimes soon overwhelmed his abil-
ity to make them himself. So he took a
deep breath and became a young entre-
preneur following the American dream.”

Patty came to work for the company
in 1996. Jamie joined in 2005 and a year
later he and Patty bought the company.

In the past five years, the Baisdens
have expanded the number of wind
chime products, sizes and colors. Re-
cently introduced colors include “groovy
green” and “blazing blue.”

But Patty says, “Most of our chimes

50 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

Being a manufacturer and a
wholesale distributor and
marketer gives us a very
high level of control over
our product.

—JAMIE BAISDEN, PRESIDENT
QMT WINDCHIMES

now are very neutral or garden-oriented
colors, dark green or black or navy.”

The company’s newest brands in-
clude “In Loving Memory Windchimes”
and “For the Girls Windchimes.” The
former are engraved with inspirational
verses, while the later were designed to
support family members and raise
money for cancer research.

“They carry a wide range of differ-
ent styles,” hardware store owner Wyck-
off says. “They have a higher end and a
lower end. We carry a few of each.”

Making wind chimes
The company’s manufacturing facil-
ity fairly bursts at the seams in a rabbit

PHOTO BY RANDY LITZINGER
CK Home & Hardware displays the QMT Windchime models, including the
pink Breast Cancer Awareness chime, for sale at the Bealeton store.

warren of spaces, each with a distinct set
of tasks inside.

As the company grew, operations
spread from that first 10-by-20 foot bay
to gradually occupy the entire building.

“They started in one bay and leased
one after the other until they had the
whole building, which they bought,”
Baisden says.

The manufacturing process starts
with the raw materials: rough-cut red-
wood boards and 30-foot long extruded
and powder coated aluminum pipe.

Workers cut, plane and sand the
wooden components to size, after which
they receive five coats of varnish.

“We buy our redwood a tractor-
trailer at a time from California,” Bais-
den says. “To maximize what we get out
of that tractor-trailer load, we buy it
rough cut two inches thick.”

“All the wood gets cut up into little
pieces by a computer controlled saw,” he
says. “When it leaves this room, it’s been
ripped, planed, embossed and cut to
size.”

In the pipe shop, the long lengths
are cut to specific sizes. All of the alu-
minum tubes are “tuned” to a specific

SUMMER 2015



‘:?.:Strategic FAR Adbvisors

Solving the puzzle of
Government Contracting

Strategic Consulting - Government Contract Accounting
Claims Preparation - Executive Compensation
Mergers and Acquisitions - Litigation Support
Cost Accounting Standards - Proposal Preparation
Business Systems - GSA Schedule - Small 8 (A) and
Disadvantage Businesses - Professional - Training DCAA Consulting
Contact us for a

.'l'- -Ilﬂll!lll.

E AR free initial consultation:
Charles L. Bonuccelli, CPA, CGMA » 571-594-7365 cbonuccelli@sfarallc.com
Amy Hernandez, CPA, JD » 703-618-5804 ahernandez@sfarallc.com
Office: 703-334-7156 = www.sfarallc.com

LOUDOUN COUNTY
CHAMSE R OF COMMERCE?
r__J

AURORA SERVICES INC

Custom Iron Gate Design
Automatic Gate System Installation

SERVING NORTHERN VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON DC & MARYLAND FOR 18 YEARS

re bound by our personal code of cor
honest and reliable. If we stray from

A satisfied client is the most important testim
to our success.

* YOU ARE OUR SUCCESS!

UM . ;
P.O. Box 658 Marshall, VA 20116 “_‘J
540.364.8069 = www_auroraservicesinc.com

WHEN IT'S YOUR BUSINESS...

focused a4 keep
A cleay Uision .

We can hei,.

Ta king a break isas important as working hard. In
today's 24/7 world, things move so fast that often we forget about
the other important things in our lives. Family, friends, physical
activity and religion for example allow us to devote the time and
energy necessary to our work. A well-rounded life provides the
business with leadership that does not have on blinders or tunnel

vision and is alert enough to see the big picture.

A series of thoughts, strategies
and ideas from...

DUVALLWHEELER v

Certified Public Accountants & Consultants

9430 Forestwood Lane, Suite 203, Manassas, VA 20110
703-392-9292 ~ www.duvallwheeler.com

“Proven Professionals Exceeding Expectations”

SUMMER 2015

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 51




COME SEE OUR NEW
AUTOMOTIVE DIVISION

AUTOMOTIVE J\R]— '-__-'
SERVICE'S: | Hal ¥,

- Oil Change

- Alignments

- Brakes

- VA State Inspections

- Full Service Tire Dealer

- Wheels/Rims Dealer ‘I 3

- Retail Parts & Fluids [*

OIL CHANGE SPECIAL
$29.99

* Up to 5 quarts of 5w20
conventional oil * Top off fluids
* Alignment Check ¢ Car Health

Open Monday - Saturday
Local Shuttle Service available

Call to schedule an
appointment or stop by.

Care Report * Tire Rotation
*Coupon expires 7/31/2015

RCS Fleet Services, Inc.
10210 Marsh Rd.,
Bealeton, Virginia
Located just South of Sheetz on Rt. 17

540-439-2875 « www.RCSFleet Services.com

www.mastercraftdesigninc.com

9030 Euclid Ave., Manassas VA 20110
703-335-1499 « Fax: 703-335-1461
53 East Lee St.,Warrenton VA 20186
540-351-0708 « Fax: 540-351-0757

52 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

MANUFACTURING

musical key.

“They are all tuned to a
chromatic scale in the cut-
ting,” Patty says. “Some peo-
ple buy a chime based on the
scale, whether it's F or G or
A, because they are musical
people. Or they want a couple
of them and they want them
to go together.”

“One of the sales people
is a former music teacher and
she’ll talk to them about
chords. Will two different
chords go together?”

Then the parts are moved
to another area where staff
assemble and pack the wind
chimes.

At a separate 16,000 sq. ft
space a few blocks down the
road, shipping crews fill or-
ders and prepare pallets of
boxes for shipping.

“Most wholesalers don’t
ship two days after you place
the order,” Baisden says.
“We're shipping on a retail
time frame wholesale to help
our customers.”

U.S. made, globally sold

QMT'’s growth strategy,
according to Baisden, in-
volves increasing the level of
support the company offers
to its retail customers. As
they grow, so the theory
holds, so to will QMT.

“We help them thrive, and
with them thriving, we’ll
thrive,” Baisden says.

That growth strategy also
calls for a doubling of sales
over the next five years. QMT
has no debt, owns its building
and dominates its market, all
of which confers a high level
of flexibility both to withstand
market downturns and seize
opportunities as they arise.

“It allows us to weather
storms very well. It also al-
lows us to be very nimble,”
says Baisden. He and his wife

They're one of the
stronger brands that
I've dealt with in 22
years.

— HELEN WYCKOFF,
OPERATIONS MANAGER CK
HOME & HARDWARE

are sole stockholders in the
company and therefore can
make fast decisions when
needed.

“Being a manufacturer
and a wholesale distributor
and marketer gives us a very
high level of control over our
product,” Baisden says. “It
also requires a depth of
knowledge and capability
across a wide spectrum.”

One of those opportunities
takes QMT Windchimes prod-
ucts to the United Kingdom.

Already a prominent sup-
plier of wind chimes in
Canada, the company’s recent
push toward England and Eu-
rope creates a new challenge.

European customers,
both retail and wholesale,
aren’t used to the idea of a
high-quality and higher-
priced wind chime.

It's a tough sale that re-
quires the company to change
attitudes of shop owners
who've traditionally sold
much cheaper wind chimes.

“Wind chimes in the Eu-
ropean market aren’t the
same value proposition [as in
the U.S.],” Baisden says.
“We're not the cheapest.
We’rsz not the most expen-
sive.

Store owners have to be
convinced that the product is
worth the price and that cus-
tomers will see that value and
buy.

So far, the value proposi-
tion is winning with a few
stores admitting after they've

SUMMER 2015



MANUFACTURING

tried the product that it sells, even at a
higher price point than English cus-
tomers typically expect.

“You have to educate the market
that’s there, both the end user and the
store owner,” he says.

Meeting the market

To get their message out and reach
potential store owners, the Baisdens and
their sales staff attend dozens of home
and garden trade shows a year.

The in-house sales team provides a
high level of customer service, keeping
in touch with stores and helping them
market the product.

The company spends roughly 6 per-
cent of its gross revenue on marketing
efforts. All catalogs, sales material, pack-
aging and the like are produced by the
in-house design team.

“We handle all the customer service.
I can take care of you even if I don’t see
you at a show,” he says.

Patty says several years ago, after a
devastating flood destroyed several cus-
tomers’ stores in Colorado, Baisden

OVER 20 YEARS OF EXPERIENCE!

Family owned & operated - Deal directly with owner
Very competitive rates « Fast, reliable, prompt
We do the job right the first time
We come highly recommended

Air Conditioning - Heat Pumps « Gas Conversion « All Makes & Models

_ r s

PHOTO BY RANDY LITZINGER
Joey Buongiorne hangs QMT Wind-
chimes on a display at CK True Value
Home & Hardware, one of several
local retail outlets that carry them.

called the stores to tell them not to worry
about paying QMT Windchimes until
they had recovered from the damage.
“He said, ‘Your invoices still exist.
We're not forgiving them, but the due
dates are gone. Don’t worry about them,

Tax Planning

Tax Return Preparation

Financial Statement Compilations & Reviews
Accounting & Bookkeeping Services
Business Entity Selection

Management Advisory Services

get your shop back up and running”
Patty says.

Every one of the Colorado cus-
tomers eventually paid in full and made
an effort to stop by the company's booth
at a trade show to say thank you.

“Because we deal mainly with small
businesses, we sell a high level of cus-
tomer service,” Baisden says.

Wyckoff at CK Home & Hardware in
Bealeton agrees. She likes the high level
of service, as well as the quality of the
products and the fact that they’re made
close to home.

“It's a good quality product and a nice
company. 'm happy to work with them
as one of their retailers.” Wyckoff says.

For more information, visit QMT
‘Windchimes at www.qmtwindchimes.
com, call (703) 3687924, or email
sales@gmtwindchimes.com.

For information about CK Home &
Hardware visit www.ckhardware.com,
or call (540) 439-5541.

For more information about Mes-
sick’s Farm Market visit www.messicks-
farmmarket.com, or call (540) 439-8900.

www.setticpa.com

Special Air Cleaners « Humidifiers « Licensed & Insured
Residential & Commercial

Free Estimates on New Equipment. Call Today!

Dunivan Service Co.

Sales « Service « Installation

540.349.1874 | Warrenton, VA

SUMMER 2015

Phone: 540.825.5500 ~ Fax: 540.825.7193 |
13224 Lovers Lane ~ Culpeper, VA 22701

“HeLpING OUr CLIENTS MAKE SENSE
' IN A CompLEx WORLD”

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 53



WHY DO BUSINESS ALONE?

As your partner in business,
the Prince William Chamber
represents a diverse industry
base, from micro-businesses to
the region’s largest employers.

Contact us today to learn how
we can help you increase your
visibility, and provide credibility
to your customers!

PRINCEWILLIAM

CHAMBER

0 B G W Nk R E

www.pwchamber.org 703.368.6600

“Service Beyond Expectations”

In the market for Equipment and Commercial Real
Estate Loans?

For the purchase of
vehicles, equipment or
commercial real
estate, we offer
flexible terms, and
both fixed and variable
rate loans.
Summit Community
Bank also provides
construction and

financing for
income-producing
properties.

Contact Margie today!

Margie Marhhan

Vice President of
P Commercial Lending
NMLS ID: 745125
Credit is Subject to Credit Approval.
Village Center Office
251 West Lee Highway, Suite 730
Warrenton, VA 20186

540-347-7779 « MySummit.com

4 Summit

PRICES ARE RISING, INTEREST RATES ARE STILL LOW, ""T*H
LET ONE OF HORIZON'S REAL ESTATE AGENTS HELP

YOU WITH ALL OF YOUR REAL ESTATE NEEDS!

(877) 347 NE"’S
Fwww Hort7on0nT he \Web com

48, R

“%. Real Eatate Ine,

54 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

From Ieft to rlght Loni Colvin, Broker/Co-Owner, Carolyn WlIson/Assoqate Broker Ashley Gibb, Barbara Erdodi, Carla KeIIy Susan Havens Karen Adams,
Katherine Davis, Kayla Muddiman, Mary Gorman, Melissa Williams-Walther, Pamela Tressler; Rosanne Willoughby, Sheila Farmer,
Skippy Giles, Teresa Nichols,Ann Kerrigan, and Austin Duckett.

Call Us Today! 877 347 KEYS (634
www.HorizonOnTheWeb.com

. Upon Availability
6INISTH STREET, WARRENTON, VA 20186 | 34 E, JACKSON STREET, FRONT ROYAL, VA 22630 ﬂ

Use our m

truck for FREE

540-347-HOME (4663) | 540.635.3015

SUMMER 2015



‘oducfs from 'OCQI -

R

We sell local fresh organic and conventional produce, pasture- raised
meats, organic milk and butter, farm fresh local milk, free-range, non GMO
eggs, raw milk cheese, local honey, award winning olive oils, Virginia maple
syrup, fresh roasted coftee beans, artisanal spices and many other fresh
local products including MooThru ice cream!

We are passionate about healthy, wholesome food and our goal is to
source the freshest, all natural, earth-friendly food we can find locally tor our
family, friends and community.

COME BY AND
CHECK US OUT!

7172 Lineweaver Road, Vint Hill, Virginia
Across the parking lot from Old Bust Head Brewery

540.272.7700 * www.greenmaplemarket.com
mfo@greenmaplemarket com

SUMMER 2015 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 55



Vulcan Quarry prowdes
crushed stone for Northern V|rg|n|a




i, J
T

= PHOTOS BY ADAM GOINGS

By RoBIN EARL

Anyone who has lived in central or southern
Fauquier for very long will have passed by Vul-
can Materials on Meetze Road a thousand times.

Past the big stone sign at its entrance, it’s pos-
sible to glimpse imposing machinery through the
trees, but to most, the quarry remains mysterious.

Kevin Romine, manager of the Vulcan Mate-
rials plant south of Warrenton, solves the mys-
tery: “We take big rocks and make them into
small rocks.”

It's actually a little more complicated than that.

Thirty employees work six days a week to pro-
duce thousands of tons a day of crushed stone for
use in the local/regional construction industry.

The work involves rock-crushing machinery,
huge trucks, explosives and precision technol-
ogy — all to turn those big rocks into small rocks.

Romine was recruited into a Vulcan training
program after graduating from Radford Univer-
sity with a business degree in 2007. “I knew I did-
n’t want to sit in a cubicle, and the idea of playing
in the dirt all day appealed to me. Do you re-
member Tonka toys? Sort of like that.”

He trained for two years, learning all the jobs
in the plant before moving into management.

“I worked in the pit, drove a truck, and
learned all about operations. Everything I needed
to know, I learned from these people. Some of our
employees are recruited out of college, like me;
others are recruited out of the work force.”

Although Romine is not an engineer or geolo-
gist, he works alongside these experts, who are
part of Vulcan’s corporate structure.

Romine worked at a Vulcan plant in Lorton,
Va., for eight years. He has only been at the War-
renton location few months, but it suits him fine.
He lives with his wife and three children just
down the road in Midland; his wife is a teacher at
Brumfield Elementary.

The 400-acre Warrenton quarry contains sev-
eral pits — huge holes in the ground where
basalt rock has been mined.

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 57




MINING

One pit is not in use anymore, an-
other is filled with water used for wash-
ing the crushed rock.

“If we are working a pit and hit sand-
stone, we will move to another portion of
the property to stay in the basalt rock,”
says Romine.

The pit currently being mined holds
several distinct areas. One section hosts
piles of rocks 12 inches in diameter or
smaller. The rock in this area, once
blasted, fell in small enough pieces to
move on to the next stage.

In another section, a “rock-breaker”
works to break down rocks that fell in
larger pieces — mostly several feet wide.

The rock-breaker is a truck-sized
machine with a big jackhammer at one
end. Called class 1 rip-rap rock, some of
these will be left large for various con-
struction purposes, like erosion control
on the sides of highways.

Between those two sections, crews
prepare to blast in a new section of the
pit. Romine explains that explosives will
be strategically placed by experts, in
holes drilled 50 to 54 feet deep. Each
hole containing the explosives will be set
off remotely, one at a time but in rapid
succession.

Romine says that to the naked eye,
they appear to go off all at once, but the
individual holes are designed to be sepa-
rated many milliseconds apart — this
ensures safety, and that the energy from
the explosive is used to break the rock
in a controlled manner.

We take big rocks and make
them into small rocks.

— KEVIN ROMINE, VULCAN
MATERIALS PLANT MANAGER

The approximately 30 small explo-
sions — all happening in just a few sec-
onds or less — will result in about
40,000 tons of material ready to go to the
crushing plant.

Once the rocks are small enough for
the next phase, they are carted from the
pit in huge trucks to the primary crusher
and then onto the conveyor belts leading
to other rock-crushing machines and
screening equipment, several stories tall.

Here the rocks are sorted, broken
down and crushed to one of several
sizes. “It sounds like shattering glass,”
says Romine, when the dense rock lands

ot

58 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

on the conveyor belts.

The most popular stones are called
“57 stones,” a mix of 1-inch, three-quarter-
inch and one-halfinch stones. These are
used to make up concrete and asphalt.

A fine, sand-like by-product of the
crushing and screening process, called
manufactured sand, is used to make con-
crete.

The rocks are sorted into piles ac-
cording to size, then loaded into Norfolk
Suffolk train cars, which run right
through the quarry and connect with
distribution sites in Northern Virginia.

“A typical order,” says Romine,
“might be 40 cars of size 57 and 10 cars
of manufactured sand. Each train car
can carry 100 tons of material.”

Great relationship

Kurt Rodgers, president of S.W.
Rodgers, says his company buys several
hundred thousand tons of Vulcan stone
ayear.

The Gainesville-based heavy high-
way, civil contracting company employs
avariety of products from the Warren-
ton quarry for its projects throughout
the Washington Metropolitan region.

“We have a good relationship with
Vulcan, great company,” Rodgers says.

The contractor uses Vulcan prod-
ucts at the very beginning of a construc-
tion project, whether mid-sized
aggregates for erosion control, for bed-
ding underneath and on top of utilities,
or as an ingredient for cement, or the

SUMMER 2015



stone base for roadways.

“We're pretty precise and
tactical about our logistics at
Rodgers,” he says. “We do a lot
of advance planning, but it
wouldn’t be uncommon for us to
buy 10,000 to 20,000 tons a day.”

His team works closely with
Vulcan’s to get gravel and other
stone products to job sites in the
most efficient way.

“We do a good job of giving
them advance notice of what we'll
be needing and they do a good
job of providing for us,” he says.

Safety First

Only about 30 employees
are on-site at the Warrenton
plant, responsible for moving
tons of rock and maintaining all
the trucks, rock-crushers and
other machinery.

Romine admits he really
loves his work. “The people I
work with are fantastic, really

DRIVEWAY
SPECIALIST

Call TODAY for Special Pricing on Paving!

AN
R
) e . v —— -

Specializing in

RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL ASPHALT

DRIVEWAYS & PARKING LOTS
Class A Contractor » Lisc. #2705 0385 45A

Call for your FREE written Estimate TODAY!
Office: 540-349-8383
Chris Mobile: 540-809-3008

SUMMER 2015

(Available in Multiple Color Rock)

* Farm Roads & Private

knowledgeable and a great work
ethic.” But, he adds, “safety al-
ways comes first. Part of being
successful here is being safe.”

Vulcan works hard to elimi-
nate potential for any dust or
noise exposure and provides ex-
tensive training about work-
place safety measures to protect
employees.

“I'm the plant manager. I
don’t want to ever have to call
someone’s wife or girlfriend to
tell them that someone they
love has been injured,” he says.

“We have a health van that
comes twice a year to check
everyone’s blood pressure, and
to conduct hearing tests, lung X-
rays and pulmonary screenings.’

Vulcan has been recognized
nationally for its leadership in em-
ployee health, safety and environ-
mental stewardship programs.

The Mine Safety and Health
Administration inspects the

i

plant twice a year. The plant has
not had a single safety citation
in the last eight inspections.

Good Neighbors

Quarries like Vulcan operate
under regulations from the Vir-
ginia Department of Mines,
Minerals and Energy and also
answer to the Department of
Environmental Quality.

As part of an effort to mini-
mize the plant’s impact on the
environment, Vulcan recycles
all the water it uses to wash the
dust off its stone. “It’s a self-con-
tained system,” says Romine.
“We don’t take water from any-
where else.”

The woods surrounding the
quarry host deer, duck and other
animals, and the quarry is certi-
fied as a wildlife site by the Wildlife
Habitat Councll, the first site in the
U.S. to be so designated.

Boy Scouts and Girl Scouts

NUMBERS:

30

Employees work
at the Vulcan
Materials War-
renton quarry

400

Acres comprise
the Warrenton
quarry

7,000
Vulcan Materials
employees

1 million
Tons/year of
crushed stone
produced by
Warrenton
quarry

e Eco-Friendly Tar
= Double Tar & Chip
Surface Treatment

* Driveways

Subdivisions

Aubinoe
Management

Commercial/Residential
HOA/Condominium Management

540.349.3000

For more information:
choes@ala-inc.com

WARRENTON OFFICE

www.ala-inc.com

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 59




MINING

PHOTO COURTESY S.W. RODGERS

S.W. Rodgers uses crushed stone from Vulcan Materials’ Warrenton quarry at
its various highway projects throughout Northern Virginia.

Historically Speaking

Bruce Smith, Vulcan Materials’ area
production manager for Northern Virginia,
has been with the company for 40 years.

Vulcan is a modern Fortune 500 com-
pany with more than 7,000 employees, but
its beginnings were rather more humble.
He says, “The plant here in Fauquier
started as a mom and pop business.
There’s alot of history here.”

Smith says that the Sanders family
bought the quarry from Fauquier County
in the 1940s, and for many years provided
local construction companies with the raw
materials for asphalt and concrete.

Vulcan Materials Co. (founded as Birm-
ingham Slag Co. in 1909) bought the War-
renton quarry in 1987 and produced
200,000 tons of crushed stone that first year.

Now, the plant produces more than 1
million tons a year, servicing Northern Vir-
ginia building companies like Superior
Paving, S.W. Rogers and W & L Asphalt.
Vulcan’s crushed stone, sand and gravel
are used to build roads, bridges, water-
works and ports, and to construct residen-
tial and commerecial buildings.

Vulcan operates 342 sites in 19 states.
Three of those are located in Northern Vir-
ginia — in Manassas, Stafford and Lorton.
Vulcan is the nation’s foremost producer of
construction aggregates.

Vulcan Concrete, another company
under the Vulcan umbrella, is also located
on the Meetze Road plant site. That plant
and 99 other similar locations across the
company produce asphalt and ready-mixed
concrete. Vulcan Materials is headquar-
tered in Birmingham, Ala.

Our partnership with
Vulcan enables us to
reach kids on a whole
different level, and
provides a connection
to outdoor learning.

—JEAN TURNEY,
TEACHER AT GREENVILLE
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

School-business
partnership a winner

Jean Turney, a teacher at
Greenville Elementary School,
she says, “Vulcan has sup-
ported our outdoor education
every step of the way.”

“I have had Beth Moore
[plant office administrator]
from Vulcan come to our
school and conduct a class
with our third-grade class,”
she says. “The topic was ‘But-
terflies and other Pollinators.’
She brought models, played a
game, and quizzed the kids on
different types of pollinators.”

Vulcan built a butterfly
garden on school grounds
and a quarter-mile nature trail
through its woods.

“Our partnership with Vul-
can enables us to reach kids
on a whole different level, and
provides a connection to out-
door learning,” she says.”

continued from page 59

use the quarter mile of nature
trails that Vulcan created in
the woods around Greenville
Elementary School, and
school groups regularly visit
the quarry to learn about nat-
ural resources, earth science
and geology. Two butterfly
gardens are also part of the
environmental effort.

60 |

“We try to be good neigh-
bors,” says Romine. “We have
adopted Greenville Elemen-
tary School and PB. Smith
through our Adopt-a-School
program.”

A team from the company
recently constructed a 16by-40
foot pavilion at Greenville,
which is used as an outdoor
learning center. The project was

part of the quarry’s Corporate

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

Lands for Learning certification.

Kevin Romine obviously
has an affection for the task
of breaking large rocks into
small rocks.

He picks up a handful of
57 stones, and then another
of a smaller variety, appreciat-
ing their consistent size.

He looks up toward one of
the conveyor belts dropping fin-
ished stones into a truck with a

digital scale on the side; he
watches as the scale shows 32
tons, then 33. The stones, wet
from being washed, glitter and
shine black in the sunlight.
“Yes,” he says, “that’s beautiful.”

Robin Earl is the PR spe-
cialist for Fauquier Health. In
a previous life, she spent 25
years as the editor of commu-
nity newspapers in New York
and Virginia.

SUMMER 2015



A Circle of People

PETTRUST

MARSHALL
CONSULTING GROUP

Certified Public Accountants

Updatediieadlines

Accounting Services
Strategic CEO Services
Tax Planning & Prep

Financial Projections
Budgeting Analysis
Bookkeeping
Financial Statements
Estate & Trust Tax Prep
Business Consulting
Estate Planning

DOUGLAS MARSHALL - and morel

Managing Principal

}auquier aimeg 5 Rock Pointe Lane, Suite 150 ME\G

Warrenton, VA 20186

Frince William Times Gainesville Times 540.347.2161 N G is
< — www.mcgllccpa.com

£ £= The Fauquier Bank
Banking and Wealth Management Services

Are you ready to take
vour business to the

Let TFB Be Your Business Lending HERT P
Partner For: TFB i.\ I'IL"I'L’ to }\L’I[‘!

¢ Commercial Real Estate and Construction

Loans

* Small Business Loans Small business plays a big role in our communities’ prosperity and progress.
* Business Lines of Credit It has a special place at TFB, too. As trusted advisors to many small

* Equipment Financing businesses, we understand the unique challenges you face. Our small
business bankers are committed to learning about your business while
providing the funding you need to help your business succeed.

* Government Contract Lending

540-347-2700/ 703-366-1600/ 800-638-3798/ fauquierbank.com
CommercialLoanInquiry@fauquierbank.com
*All Loans Subject to Credit Approval.

SUMMER 2015 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 61



PARTING SHOT

p
e

Forget about
the old ways of
conducting sales
calls if you want
to stand out in an age of sophisticated
buyers with information overload.

Rick Davis, a nationally recog-
nized sales consultant and author, of-
fers the following tips for updating
your stale sales routine.

SALES MEETINGS

Old and busted: Show up dur-
ing the normal course of business.

Newer and better: “Schedule
appointments and watch the quality
of your meetings rise and, more im-
portantly, a dramatic increase in the
productivity of your time.”

CLIENT CONNECTIONS
OId and busted: Schmooze
clients by talking about their family,

[0

hobbies and favorite sports teams.

Newer and better: “Get right to
business. Determine up front how
much time your client or prospect
has for the meeting and stick to the
deadline to end the meeting. If your
client instigates casual small talk,
then go with the flow. Otherwise,
get right to business by sticking to
the agenda.”

ASKING QUESTIONS

Old and busted: Asking open
ended questions about the client's
buying practices. What do you like
about your current supplier? What
problems are you having?

Newer and better: “Ask ques-
tions about your client’s business be-
fore learning about purchasing
practices. Learn how they get leads
and sell. Your primary goal is to help
your clients succeed.”

For better sales, try these new tactics

CLOSING THE SALE

Old and busted: Asking for an
order.

Newer and better: “Closing
means scheduling the next meeting
and the next. Focus on generating
ongoing momentum in the sales
process by continually seeking the
next meeting. This means salespeo-
ple should use the first three steps to
seek ways they can help clients and
prospects succeed.”

“The next time people tell you
there are no new ideas, ignore them
and recognize that new ideas
emerge every day. The best sales-
people evolve in a state of constant
improvement,” Davis says.

For more information, contact
Rick Davis at rickdavis@building-
leaders.com, call (773) 769-4409 or
visit www.buildingleaders.com.

Start Your NEW
Careerin Real
Estate...TODAY!

Gl 1-800-361-7143 (Ext, 2 00

Be surrounded by like-minded,
motivated, & professional Realtors...
at Weichert, Realtors in Warrenton!
| We are looking for newly licensed &

experienced agents with creative
marketing ideas, great people skills
& willingness to pave their way

to success!
Be sure to ask about
our $99 Licensing Class!

Sharon Daniels

Warrenton, VA Weichert, Realtors Office
Cell: (540)683-7550

Office: (549)347-2000
1-800-361-7145 ext. 1020

SDaniels@weichertrealtors.net
Licensed in VA & WV

4

When starling a new careert.o

..You need to have the right materials, high motivation, & desire to succeed. That's why choosing
your Real Estate Company is JUST as important as deciding to take the Real Estate Licensing Class.

Here’s some questions to ask yourself...

* Where will my motivation & enthusiasm be accepted & promoted?
* Which Company can give me the tools & services needed to succeed in the tech-savvy would we now live in?
* Which Real Estate Company will have the new-agent training & fellow-agent expertise to help me grow & prosper?

Managing Broker

email:

62 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

SUMMER 2015




VINT HI_LL

g
pu e VIRGINIA
g

One year later and the future 1S

looLmn bl lﬂlltel t]‘lan ever.

tl\t part in the vision. Contact us today

for land pUILI‘HHm: (_1|_:I_1(_)1Ilmliu_~‘

4263 Aiken Drive
Vint Hill, VA 20187

www.vinthill.com

community ® history & culture ® recreation & dining ® real estate ® commercial property ¢ flex space

SUMMER 2015

\ 1.703.369.1100 | www.manassasva.hamptoninn.com

CALL US TO BOOK
your next meeting in our newly

RENOVATED CONFERENCE ROOMS.

* Our 1560 sq ft room can hold up to 65 people
or can be partitioned to accommodate
smaller meetings.

» Complimentary coffee service.

* Break and beverage services and AV equipment
available upon request and may include an
additional charge.

Mention this ad to receive 10% off

7295 Williamson Blvd | Manassas, VA 20109

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 63



POPLAR @& SPRINGS

P.S. The Manor House Restaurant —
All we need is you.
5025 Casanova Road, Warrenton, Virginia 20187
540.788.4600 | PoplarSpringsinn.com

64 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL SUMMER 2015




Index of
Advertisers

Allen Wayne, LTD ........... ... ... .. ... 37
Appleton Campbell, Inc., Plumbing & HVAC . .19

Arjun Medical Center ..................... 11
Aubinoe Property Management . ............. 59
Aurora Services, Inc. ......... .. ... .. ... 51
Century 21 New Millennium/Brenda Rich . ... .. 5

Century 21 New Millennium/Tammy Roop ... .67
Century 21 New Millennium .. .............. 39
Century 21 New Millennium, The Piedmont

Advantage Group/Edie Grassi ............. 17
Country Chevrolet ........................ 15
Dunivan Service Co. Heating & HVAC . ... . ... 53
Duvall Wheeler, LLP . ..................... 51
Early’s Carpet ......... ... .. .. i, 2
F&HPaving ............ ... ... ... . ... 59
Fallon, Myers & Marshall, LLP ............. 22
Farm Credit/Country Mortgages ............. 26
Fauquier Bank ........... ... ... ... .. ... 61
Fauquier County Chamber of Commerce . .. ... 24
Fauquier Health ........................... 7
Fauquier Hearing Services ................... 9
GeICO .ot 47
Green Maple Market ...................... 55
Gulick, Carson & Thorpe, PC ............... 43
Hampton Inn - Manassas ................... 63
Horizon Real Estate . ................... ... 54
Howard, Morrison, Ross & Whalen .......... 46
JES Foundation Repair .................... 66
Jim Harris Buick -GMC . ............... ... 22

Kloke Group . ........ ... .. 49

Lawrence Finkel, MD - Dermatology ......... 33
Long & Foster/Emily Henry ................ 47
Long & Foster/The McArtor Team ........... 12

SUMMER 2015

Mark B. Williams & Associates, PLC ......... 33
Marshall Consulting . . ..................... 61
Marshall Roofing . ........................ 31
Mastercraft Design, Inc. .. .................. 52
McKinsey Development ................... 35
Mountain View Marketing . ................. 13
MRC Plumbing ........... ... ... ... ...... 21
Oak View National Bank . .................. 13
Pearmund Cellars ......................... 68
Piedmont Dispute Resolution, CE ............ 49
Piedmont Door Service .................... 26
Poplar Springs Inn & Spa .................. 64

Prince William County Chamber of Commerce .54

Raggo Advertising Products ................ 11
RCS Fleet Services ............ ... ....... 52
ReMax/Gloria MacNeil .................... 43
ReMax Regency/Dawn Arruda .............. 10
Rescue Roofing & Home Services ........... 37
Setti & Associates, PC ..................... 53
Stoneridge Events Center . . ................. 47
Strategic Far Advisors ..................... 51
Summit Financial Group ................... 54
The Paint Shop .......... ... ... ... ... ...... 12
Twin Air ... 20
Tyler ROSS . ..o 23
Vint Hill Economics . ........................ 63
Virginia News Group . ..................c.... 61
Virginia Realty & Management, LLC ........... 37
Walker, Jones, PC .. ........ ... ... ... ..... 21
Warrenton Arms & Outdoors ................. 32
Weichert Realtors/Sharon Daniels . ............. 62
Yellow Cab of Prince William County .......... 11

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 65



PROBLEM:

Nl WET

" BASEMENT
{ SOLUTION:

JES

Foundation Repair
Crawl Spaces % Waterproofing

@ Basement Waterproofing
@ Foundation & Structural Repair
@ Crawl Space Moisture Control

%  “Anyjob over $3000. Good only when :
sa“e 5"0' presented attime of free inspection.
® Nottobe combined with any other offer :

FREE Inspection & Estimate! 888-810-7306 * www.jeswork.com
7

66 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL SUMMER 2015




,_\_u_ﬁ A
Eorour 4

Tammy Roop, a *
leading Realtor®
in the Greater
Piedmont, can
help you find it
and make your . -
dream a reality.

Spemahzmg in ==t
Fauquier, Culpeper & ~
Rappahannock Counties

iy

- Over 26 Million in Sales and/
r_:_\s?lsted 70+ Clients in 2014}

"’ 4‘ Lt
p— - e | TV

Tamy Rbop

‘;’2 -\

540.270.9409 « www.tammyroop.com
85 Garrett Street » Warrenton, VA 20186 [ 403401221 €

NEW MILLENNIUM

SUMMER 2015 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 67



- POINTS/
I f“ExcepﬁOna]‘g(

7 Y

TR A
v ...-51".,} .

z,"fi-fn R AL ‘A%‘E"‘"ﬁ‘w; R

IT'S ABOUT
THE WINE

Open Daily 10am-6pm | 6190 Georgetown Road, Broad Run, VA 21037
540.347.3475 | pearmundcellars.com




	PBJ June 2015_Page 1
	PBJ June 2015_Page 28
	PBJ June 2015_Page 48
	PBJ June 2015_Page 56
	PBJ June 2015_Page 68



